Staff Summary

Se— Yo T 2 [

Department of Public Works

Ko~

Subject: Pump Station Repair and Mitigation
Contract No. SaP311-06G

Date:

December 23, 2015

Department of Public Works

Vendor Name: Philip Ross Industries, Inc.
200 Long Island Ave., Wyandanch, NY 11798

v

Bid ¥ Rules Comm.

Commissioner Contract Number
Shila Shah Gavnoudias S3P311-06G
Departme i Personal Services Blanket Res Calendar

Project Manager Name: Thomas-A: Immerso
Phone Number: 571-7508

Contract Manager Name: Phil Carlueel, President
Phone Number: {631) 253-3077

Proposed Legislative Action

Internal Approvals
Dat 1| Info | Oth : PP
Assgr;r ° ate | Approva =0 e Date& Init, Approval Date & Init.,| Approval
Comm fefrsfy Fr2-Dept. Head I/ Counsel to C.E.
Rules Comm 1 !’1 4 7£ | Budget | =517, | County Atty.
Full Leg / Deputy C.E. County Exec.
Narrative

Purpose: This contract consists of the repair/replacement of equipment and mitigation of four (4) wastewater pumping
stations (Ocean Ave., Mill RD., Woodmere Blvd. & Longacre Ave.) damaged by Superstorm Sandy.

Procurement History: The contract was publicly bid on QOct. 27, 2015 and it is recommended that award be made to the
lowest responsible bidder, Philip Ross Industries, Inc,, who submitted a successful low bid of $6,200,000.

Discussion:

This construction contract provides for furnishing all labor, materials & equipment required for

construction-related services. The contract is FEMA-eligible and includes repair/rehabilitation, code compliance & flood
mitigation measures to ‘harden’ the stations against future storm surges, as occurred during Superstorm Sandy. It is
envisioned to have a construction duration of twenty (20) months.

Impact on Funding: The bid for this Contract of $6,200,000 is below the engineer’s estimate and funding is available
under Capital Project No. CSW 3P311. It is expected that this contract will be eligible for reimbursement by FEMA under
the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief & Emergency Assistance Act.

Recommendation: It is recommended that this contract be approved as submitted. | 0 17 7w o
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02-16

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO AWARD AND

EXECUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU ACTING ON

BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND
PHILIP ROSS INDUSTRIES, INC.

RO -2016

Pagzed by the Rules Commitiee
Massay County Legisinture

By Voles Yale 0B/~ ] I

RN

)‘U/ rayes_ (), absteized :é recused_O

""""""" ) Legistators prosents '?,

WHEREAS, in accordance with all Federal, State and Local Law, the County of

Nassau on behalf of the NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
[“Department”] has received competitive bids for contract S3P311-06G, PUMP
STATION REPAIR & MITIGATION — OCEAN AVENUE, MILL ROAD,
WOODMERE BLVD. & LONGACRE AVENUE PUMP STATIONS [“Contract™], as
more particularly described in the contract documents, a copy of which are on file with
the Clerk of the Legislature; and

WHEREAS, the firm of PHILIP ROSS INDUSTRIES, INC.

[“Vendor”] has submitted the lowest responsible bid for the work described in
the contract in accordance with all Federal, State and Local Law as determined by the
Department, and

WHEREAS, the funding for this contract is from capital funds approved by the

Nassau County Legislature and included in the current four year capital plan, and



WHEREAS, the Commissioner of the Department is representing that the total
contract is estimated to be § 6,200,000 now therefore be it
RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County Legislature, based
on the representations of the Department and the recommendation of the Commissioner
of the Department, authorizes the County Executive to award and execute the said

contract with the vendor.



COUNTY OF NASSAU
Inter-Departmental Memo

TO: Office of the County Executive
Att: Richard R. Walker, Chief Deputy County Executive

FROM: Department of Public Works
DATX: December 30, 2015

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

Contract No: S3P311-06G

Titlee CONTRACT S3P311-05G - PUMP STATION REPAIR & MITIGATION —
OCEAN AVENUE, MILL ROAD, WOODMERE BLVD. & LONGACRE
AVENUE PUMP STATIONS

Bids received on: October 27, 2015
I have examined the bids submitted for the contract mentioned above. Finding them to be in order, I
recommend this contract be awarded to Philip Ross Industries, Inc., as the lowest responsible

bidder with a total bid amount of §6,200,000.00 In order to facilitate processing of the above
referenced contract, I request that the attached “Request to Initiate” form be approved.

A_Shila Shah-Gavnoudias
Commissioner

8SG:KGA:jh




COUNTY OF NASSAU
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

inter-Departmental Memo

TO: Loretta Dionisio, Hydrogeologist I
FROM: Kenneth G. Arnold, Assistant to Commissioner
DATE; December 21, 2015

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD
Contract No: S3P311-06G

Title: Pump Station Repair & Mitigation -
Ocean Avenue, Mill Road, Woodmere
Boulevard & Longacre Avenue

Engineer’s Estimate: $8,200,000.00
Bids Received On: October 27, 2015

The bids received for the above-referenced contract have been examined, and the bid submitted
by Philip Ross Industries, Inc., in the amount of $6,200,000.00 is acceptable as the lowest
responsible bidder.

Since the low bid is less than the engineer’s estimate and adequate funds are available (Capital
Project No. CSW 3P311), it is requested that the Recommendation of Award be prepared for the
Commissioner’s signature and forwarded to the County Executive for his action,

Attached, herewith, please find a completed Staff Summary, NIFA, Engineer’s Bid Analysis and
Award Recommendation, and Request to Initiate forms for your information and use.

o

Kenneth G. Arnold
Assistant to Commissioner

KGA:JLD:xp
Attachments

¢ Joseph L. Davenport, Unit Head, Water/Wastewater Engineering Unit
Thomas A. Immerso, Sanitary Engineer [

KAADMIN\Letters for Signature\Water Management\Perfettit3P311-06 Recommendation of Award - P.Ross.doc



REQUEST TO INITIATE RTI Number_ [ S" ;BE)(PS"

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS/REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL/REQUEST FOR BID CONTRACT

PART I: Approval by the Deputy County Execuilve for Operations must be obtained prior to ANY RFQ/RFP/RIBC
RF ¥
O RFQ g ®FP - m

Project Title; PUMP STATION REPAIR AND MITIGATION (S3P311-06G)
Ocean Avs,, Mill Rd., Woodmere Blvd, and Longacre Ave,

w RFBC ] In-House or Requirements Work Order

Department; Public Works Project Manager; Thomes A, Immerso Bate; October 30, 2015

¥
1

Service Requested: Genera! Construction Contract .

Justification: Necessary for repairs/replacements of equipment at four (4) sewage pump stations damaged as & result of Superstorm
Sandy as well as flood mitigation measures for the pump stations listed above,

Requested by Deparfmont of Public Works  Depariment/Agency/Qffice

Project Cost for this Phase/Contract; (Plan/Deslgn/C'onstmctian/CM.’Bqu1pment) $6,200,000.00
Circlo appropriate phase

Total Projest Cost: $8,300,000,00 (appl aX.) Date Start Work: November, 2015 Duration; 550 Days
Tnoludes, deslgn, construction and CM Phase being requested . Phase belng requested

Capital Funding Approval:  YES /Z/ NO [

ital Projegf): L.?/QS//

SIONATURE DATE

Funding Allocation (
Seo Attached Sheet IF muljf

NIFS Entered: /’} AIM Buotered: /(.ﬁ‘?feg«ww 1 // 4 / 5
:‘ﬂf}NATU‘?/ DA[E SIGNATURE _ DATH
50,5
Funding Code: 993 %NO Timesheet Code: / - b §

Use this on all encumbrances Use this on timesheets

State Bnvironmental Qualify Review Act (SEQRA):
Type I Action [} or, Bnvironmental Assessment Form Required [
Supplemental Environmental Documentation

. '/“ 7
Department Head Approval; YES MO [} ’/“_7’,-«8"“

IGNATURTE

©DCEfOps Approval:  vES [ No I T *ﬁ"/ '/l /ﬁ')—'_¥'_'“““

[/ SIGNATURE

PART {E: "T'o be submitted to Chlef Deputy County Executive niter Qualifications/Proposats/Coniracts are recelved from responding vendors,

Vendor Quote Comment See Attached Sheel (bid resulls) -
Fhilip Ross Industries, Inc, $6,200,000.00 10% Bid Bond, Low Bid
RY Industries $6,968,800.00
Posillico Civil, Ine. $8,254,400.00
John P, Picone, Inc, $8,294,800.00

DCE/Ops Approval: YES NO Signature ? ft‘; )w\«}o _
q&w

. ————————



Board of Directors

Henry ). Chlupsa, PE, BCEE
President & Chairman

Steven A Fangmann, PE. BCEE
Executive Vice President

Robert L. Raab, P.E.. BCEE, CCM
Senior Vice President

Vice Presidents
Rob ). DeGiorgio. PE, CPESC
Senior Vice President
Stephen M. Dudar, PE
Senior Vice President
Dennis F. Koehler, PE.
Senicr Vice President
Joseph H. Marturano
Servior Vice President
- William ©. Merklin, PE,
v Senior Vice President
John Schreck. PE
Servior Vice President
Brian M. Veith, PE,
Senior Vice President
Richard M, Walka
Senior Vice President
- Garrett M, Byrnes, PE.
-Vice President
Thomas P.Fox. P.G.

izel Neuberger, PE.
Prvs:dent

: re 5. Pytlar Jr.
Fresident

fes | Wachsmuth, PE

President

r. of Architecture
Michael P, Sciarrillo. AlA, NCARB

Sanfor Associates

Siten R DeOrsay

_' tthew R DeVinnay, PE.
Frank DeVita

Joseph A. Foraliso. P.E.
Michael R Hofgren
Christopher Koegel, PE CCM
; Christopher M. LeHanka
~Richard W, Lenz. P.E.

" james ). Magda

.".D{ga Mubarak-Jaramillc
Phifip R Sachs, PE
~Daniel Shabat, PE.

Associates

Anthony M. Caniano

~ Rudeolph F. Cannavale
: Christopher W. Francis
“Michele Mastrangelo

. Jarmil Miranda PE.
 Roger W. Owens

' Steven E. Patak
"Robbin A. Petrella
Edward J. Reilly
Michael G. Savarese, PE.
‘Stephen €. Tausy

D&B ENGINEERS
AND
ARCHITECTS, PC.

33O Crosswa)u Park Dl ive, ‘Noodbur/ New York 11/97 20!‘~
510 304 9890 « 718-d60-3634 » Fax 516-364- 904': . wwwdb eng.com

November 19, 2015

Joseph L. Davenport, P.E.

Chief Sanitary Engineer

Unit Head, Water/Wastewater Engineering Unit
Nassau County Departiment of Public Works
3340 Merrick Road, Building R, 3rd Floor
Wantagh, New York 11793

Re: Pump Station Repair and Mitigation
Contract No. S3P311-06G
Bid Evaluation
D&B No, 3618

Dear Mr. Davenport:

The detailed Bid Summary for bids received on Tuesday, October 27, 2015 for Contract
No. S3P311-06G ~ Pump Station Repair and Mitigation - Ocean Avenue, Mill Road,
Woodmere Boulevard and Longacre Avenue Pump Stations, is attached for your

reference.

A general summary of the submitted bids is included below:

Contract Bidder Bid Amount
S3P31 I“OfSG -~ General Philip Ross Industries, Inc.* 56,200,000
Construction

> - —
S3P3T OISG General RJ Industries, Inc, $6,968,800
Construction
53P311-06G — General Posillico Civil, Inc. $8,254,500
Construction
S3P311-06G ~ General John P. Picone, Ine $8.294.800
Construction
*Apparent Low Bidder oo

The apparent low bidder, Philip Ross Industries, Inc., has previous experience with the
County and 1s currently performing worlk at the County’s Cedar Creek WPCP. Also,
the apparent low bidder has experience with projects of similar magnitude having
performed previous work on the County pump stations (East Hills, Locust Vall ey).

“80 Years of Facing Challenges, Finding Solutions... Since 1965"




D&B ENGINEERS AND ARCHITECTS, P.C.

Joseph L. Davenport, P.E. Page Two
Chief Sanitary Engineer

Unit Head, Water/Wastewater Engineering Unit

Nassau County Department of Public Works

November 19, 2015

Philip Ross Industries, Inc., has also been the low bidder for two other pump station repair and
mitigation projects,(S3P311-04 & S3P311-05) .

A copy of the Philip Ross Industries, Inc. Bid Sheets are also attached for reference.

Based on the above, we recommend the low bid be accepted and that the County award Contract No,
S3P311-06G ~ General Construction to Philip Ross Industries, Inc. in the amount of $6,200,000.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Very truly yours,

JHM/OMIt/cf
Attachments:  Detailed Bid Surmnmary (Contract S3P311-05G)
Record of Telephone Conversation
Bid Sheets
ce! T. Immerso (NCDPW)
O.M. Jaramillo (D&B)
C. Leal (PM-JV) w/o attachments

H. Remo (PM-JV) w/o attachments
361 8JHMISLTR-06
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COUNTY OF NASSAU
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Inter-Departmental Memo

TO: Civil Service Employees Association, Nassau Local 830
Att:  Ronald Gurrieri, Executive Vice President

FROM: Department of Public Works
DATE: November 13, 2015
SUBJECT: - CSEA Notification of a Proposed IDPW Contract

Pump Station Mitigation — General Construction

Proposed Contract Mo, S3P311-06G
The following notification is to comply with the spirit and infent of Section 32 of the County/CSEA contract, It
should not be implied that the proposed DPW contract/agreement is for the work which has "historically and
exclusively been performed by bargaining unit members”,

1. DPW plans to recommend a contract/agreement for the following services: |

General construction for repairs/replacement work resulting from Hurricane Sandy, as well as Tequirements
for Code/OSHA compliance items and flood mitigation measures for four (4) wastewater pump stations.

2. The work involves the following;
Scope of Work: General construction contract for the replacement of flood damaged process, mechanical
and electrical equipment; elevating critical oquipment above the 500 year base flood elevation (BFE); flood
proofing structures fo prevent damage from potential future storm events,

3. An estimate of the cost is: $6,200,000,00
4, An estimate of the duration is:  Twenty-four (24) months
Should you wish to propose an alternative to the proposed conlract/agreement, please rospond within ter (10) days

to: Department of Public Works, Att: Kenneth G, Arnold, Assistant to Commissioner, telephone 1-9607, fax
1-9657.

A

Kenneth G, Amold
Assistant to Commissioner

KGA:WSN:JLD'cs
e

Christopher Fusco, Director, Office of Labor Relations

Brian Libert, Deputy Director, Office of Labor Relations

Keith Cromwell, Office of Labor Relations

William 8, Nimumo, Deputy Commissioner

Joseph L. Davenport, Unit Fead, Wator/Wastewater Engineering Unit
Patricia Kivo, Unit Head, Human Resources Unit

Thomas A, Immerso, Sanitary Engineevl

Loretta V., Dionisio, Hydrogeologist 11

Jonathan Lesman, Management Analyst I

KAADMINU ettars for Siguature\Water Mann gement\Shin\§3P3 { 1060 CSEA Memo (Const,). TALdoo



BID BOND
FORM OF BID BOND
IMPORITANT ' The bidder shall instruct the Surety Company to USE THIS

FORM PROVIDED as the use of ANY OTHER FORM may cause rejection of the
bid.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,

as Principal; and ZLmeﬂyhduﬁmlhmuumceConqmny ___ as surety, who
is Licensed to do business in the State of New York, are hereby £irmly
bound unto the County of Wassau in the penal sum of

TenPsrc_c—::_nt_qu@posaI Price dollars (3 10%ofPP. ) for the paymert
of which, well and truly to be made, we héreby jointly and severally
bind ourselves, our heilrs, executoars, administrators, successors and
assigndg.

signed, this _ 13th  day of Ootober 2015

The conditions of the above obligaticn is such that whereas the
Prineipal has submitted to the County of Nassau a certain Bid attached
hereto and hereby made a part hergof, to enter into a contract in
writing for the work under Contract No. S3P311-06G for the

Pump Station Repair and Mitigation - Ocean Avenue, Mill Road, Woodmere Blvd., Longacre Avenue

NOW, THEREFORE, thé conditions of this obligation are such that if the
Princlpal shall not withdraw said proposal except by mutual consent of
the County of Nassau within a period of forty-five (45) days after the
opening of bids and in the event of acceptance of the Principal's
proposal, 1f the Principal shall,

a, when notified by the County, execute all necessary counterpérts of
the contract as get forth in the contract documents in  accordance
with the proposal as accepted; and

b. furnish bonds and other security as specified in the contract
documents for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such
contract, which bonds or othér security shall be satisfactory in all
respects to the County; and '

c. in all respects, comply with the provisions set forth in the
invitation to bid; or if the County of Nassau shall reject the
aroresald proposal for & reamson other than the Principalfs failure
to satisfy the County that he has the necessary skill, experience
and ligquld assets required for the contract as stated in the
documents aforesaid, then this obligation shall be null and vold;
cotherwise teo remain in full force and effect.

21



oy

~. Provided, however, that this bond is subject to the following additional

C conditions and limitations.

a. In the event that the Principal fails to submit a financial
statement when reguired by the County or in the event that an
examination of the Principal indicates to the County that the
Principal does not mest the financial reguirements regquized by the
County, the undersigned will, upon demand, pay to the County of
Nassau, as llquidated damages for the Prineipal's failure to meet
such requirements, a sum equal to the amount that would have hean
required by a certified check 1f the same were delivered in
agcordance with the provisions of the contract documents and
specifications herein stated.

b. In case the Prinecipal shall defeault in the performance of any
provision the undersigned will upon demand pay to the County of
Nassau the full amount of the damages sustained by the County of
Nassau by reason of such default, except howaver, it ig axpressly
understood and agread that the liability of the surety for any and
all claims hexeunder shall in no event excead theé amount of this
ebligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agress that the
obligation of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or
affected by any extension of time within which the County of Nassau may
accept such Bid; and sald Surety does hereby waive notice of any such
extension,

23



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and the Surety have hereunto set
their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused
their corporate seals to be hereto affixed and these presents to be
signed by their proper officers, the day and year first set forth above,

Philip Ross Industries, Inc.
200 Long Island Avenue, Wyandanch, NY 11798

Contractor
\ (Coxporate seal of
by (L.8.) Contractor
Title if a corporation)
by sy
Title
by (L.S.}
Title
Liberty Mutval Insurance Company
175 Berkeley Street, Boston, MA 02116
Surety

(L..S.)
Susan Lupski, Attorney-In-Fact

- {Corporate seal
— (L,8.) of Sursty)

25
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(Acknowledgment by Contragtor if a corporation)

STATE OF /}\\/} )

89,
COUNTY OF

)
On this §k1 y of J&ﬁﬁxf N 20\4 ; before me personally
came @\‘Xn 5_}[«} i’l,.\,. o to me known,
who, being Yoy m du.y swory, did depose and say for himself, that he
resides in ME e, v
that he is the wt% of the Philip Ross Industries, Inc.
the corporation described 4in, and which executed the Fforegoing
instrument; that he knows the sesal of said corporation; that the seal
affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was s0
affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said coxporation, and that
he signed his name thereterhinelskliv widfiay

NOTARY PUBLIC.STATE OF New vork @'}f X{ﬁ P?JJL/\/

No. C15E4573492 “? W .
y SUolfed In Suftolk Connty Notazy Public
c, "

{Acknowladgment by Cngégg@@%"g?"ﬁ"ﬁ&%ﬁﬂe%@ﬁip)

STATE OF )
)
sa,:
COQUNTY OF )
On this day of ¢ 20 r before me personally
came to me known and known

to me to be a menber of

the firm described in and which executed the foregoing bond or
obligation, and he acknowledged to me that he subscribed the name of
said firm thereto on behalf of sald firm for the purpose therein
mentioned,

Notary Public

(Acknowledgment by Contractor if an individual.)

STATE OF _ )
)
as.:
COUNTY OF )
On this day of r 20 + before me personally
Cames to me

known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the
foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged that he executed the
Same,

Notary Public
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(Acknowledgment by Surety Company)

STATE OF _ New York )
)
83.1
counry oF __ Nassau )
On this I3th  day of October , 20 15, pefore me personally
came Susan Lupski to me

Known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides
in Nassau County, New York

that he is the Atomey-in-Frot of the Liberty Mutual Insurance Company , the
corporation described in and which executed the within instrument; that
he knows the seal of sald corporation; that the seal affixed to sald
instrument is such corporate seal; that 1t was so affixed by the order
of the Board of Directors of sald corporation, and that he signed his
name thereto by like order; and that the liabilities of said company do
not exceed its assets as ascertained in the manner provided by the laws

of the Htate of New York, and the said Dana Granice further said
that he is acquainted with Susan Lupski and knows him
to ba the Attorney-In-Fact _ of said company; that the signature
of the said Suvsan Lupski subscribed to the within instrument ie

in the genuine handwriting of the said Susan Lupski
and was subscribed thereto by like order of the Board of Directors, and
in the presence of him, the szaid Dana Granice .

“Notary Bublitr——__

DANA GRAN)
Notary Public, Siate ofc !{Jsaw York

2. 01GRs0
Qualified I Suffoglgggun

Pmmlssion Expirpn 8/22/201%
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[ STATE OF PENNSYLVAMIA g5 ‘ . Bavid M, CaréyfﬁésislantSécr&t&w
GOUNTY OF MONTGOMERY :
| Onthis 8th  dayof Wty 2015 befire me persenally appeared Diavid B, Carsy, Wi gckiiowladged himself 1o be the Assistapt Seeeelaly of Ameriven Fir giic

" wecute the foragoing instrumanit for the puiioses thevair ortalied by sigrilng o BehalF of the cifperations by Himself at 4 duly siitionzed officer:
[N WITNESS WHEREQOF, | have héfounto aubsoribed anc affixetd iy notertal sed &l Plymoutir Mesting, Panhsylvnia, o th ety and yoar firs] abova wien,

 powers of atlomy, shel haves &I pows to blid (e Cetporation By Ihai sighatire and eagution of iy sach Instrarents nd o 2ltach tharelo the seal ot tfie Gofparation. When so
e provislonis of [hig &l may ba Favoked at any fine by [ie Board, the Chaliniarn, e Frsident or by the oiffear or officers granting suich Pasrer or aullérity.

| ARTICIE X - Bxeoution of Contracts ~SECTION &, Surety Bonds and Undentakirigs. Any 6iflcir of the Gompady authgrized far thiaf purpse it st By the shistman ar the préssidait,
- aindl subjieet  such filtatlons & (e chaliiman ar (h preskdent may prascritie, stiall dpipelnt such atlomoyslii-tact, as may bs necpésary to adt In hehalf of the Campany To make; oxacize,

currency rate, inferest rafe or resldual value guarantees.

Not valid for marigage, note, [oan, letter of credit,

T Bortificats of Designation - The Pras

LAMSMZETE (B

T!ii_s POWER OF ATTORNEY [S NOT VALID UNLESSIT IS PRINTED ON RED BA‘GKG‘ROU’ND.‘-
Tirts Powet isf Attornay imits the acts of thase nared listaln, and tiay have 1w authigrityto iind thi-Coimparty excopt it the tanisr and to this Bxtent Harelfi ghatad,
‘ Carlificate No. 7eds213

Amerloan Fire and Casually Compdny Liberty Mubial Insurance Gorhpany
The Ofifo- Casnally Insurence Conipany West Amaritan nsurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS! That Aférican Fire 8 Géistalty Sompany and The Oijo Casually Inairanca Conipany are corporstions duly ofganized wider e laws of
ths Stalte of New Hainpahire, (hat Liberly Mulual Ingurancs Gonipany s & eorbreiol duly oryatized uider the laws of e Stats ol WMagsachisetls, Bid West Amerleah Insurancs Dompany
is atorporallon duly organized under the-jag |aer{hérein dollsolivelyzallad the *Cornpanias?), putsuant Byard by. aulttoty.hetelr sot forth, dogs hereby name, conatiyite
and appoit, . Camill Jal : ng% I Jesies CardIliE Gebibi0), Biewstor Gofird:-6: ; W Mia Woo Wairran Neliy
ones; Rl e e

Renchisvich: Pélar F.

o wiake, execiis, E’Eié:sf, écknoﬁeﬂﬁé
suangé of thess presents snd szl
f persong.

all of i city of_Unibrdale, - slolb of- N7 3 '
aind dalivér, Tor andl an is befialf as sursly nd:3
e a8 bifdiny pon the Gampsnies s i fefha

als of the Compatiles hev been affxed

Ariterican Fire and Gasuafly Company
The Ohio Casusity Ihsurance Company
Libeity Mutual Instirance Company

%méﬁdah Instrance Company
Hy: 4 «%/ % .

&

Gasualty Company, Libarty Mutual isuraice Company, T Shlo Casuaity Insutancs Conlpany, and West Amerlea: kisurance Comipany; and that he;, g6 such, being author'zed so fo do,

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Hotaridl Seal P
‘Terdda Faslalla, Notary Pobils By LL M_) oty
Plynaauth Twp., Menlgatnely Geanty rady Pastolbr R T
My Coiimlzdfon ERplras Maiwh 28,2017 Terbsiy Peistolla, Notary Publio
Matiiber, Pannssiviinla Assdelatian of otanes

Power of Attdrney calt

This Power af Alfomey s itk artd exeutad pursuznt b aid By authivity of I Tellowling By-latis und Aulhiortzatloiss of Arnorican Flre-sind Gasually Coripany, Fhie Ubia Casuay Insuinco
‘Coinpany. Libeity Mutnal Tnsuratice Cormpang, and WestAmatican Insirarics Cempany which reolutions are now i full fores anid effar) reading b follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFIGERS — Sbalian 12, P of Alfomey: Atiy oificar of dther ifieii of tha Gorporatin autfisrizad foi tha pufpode In wiitirig b thie Chalrman or this Prssident, i subjegt
to sieh Hrndfation da the Cheitrmian or the Progident may préscibe, $hel appolit such ltorrays-n-fnct, a8 miey b etessary o act in batidlf of the Cirpctation 1o make, exsouts, seal;
athimwledge and ddfiver as surely sny and all undertakings, bends, rédognizancas and othar surely ofigafions. Siieh allarneys-in-fac, sisblact to he lmitations setarth Ir:thelr respaclive

00 am and 4:30 pir EST on any business day.

s

L
N

ity of th

between 8

exacuted, sush Insirumiants shall be: at hinding e f Signod by the Prasident arid atiestad to by the Secratary, Any powr or autharhly tanted fo any raptesentative or dftorney-r1-adl enter

woul, foktiowledgn and deliver a8 sufely any snd all uigartakings, Hords, tecoynizaness and ot surely tbgatos. Sueh atttifrays-n-fict subject 1o The mitatiohy sat inh i tielr
respecive poweérs of alfomiey, shall havs full power to bid tis Gomparty by ;ljelr'sl ahirg gid i ih gty  giltech Itierets thie sgel of s Gompany. Wheh 30

e

exiicited suth instrimionts shiall be dibitiding as if signed by

To conficm the vall
T-616-832-8240 b

tact as 1Ndy bé necassary lo adton hel It
obligalions. i ;
AthoriZationt-- By tnahimous torisent ofif
Coifipdny, wherever a‘pp@'aﬁn_g 'upéﬁ acedifi
thé satrie force and effial. g thouglh manual

)

iora of any tslsiant saeralaty of the
and binding upo thix Company with

i) if)'erfg: Stutial nsurance Cotnpany, and
¥ of e Power f Altomay weoutsd by said

dayofﬁ : GCT 13;2941}?

By: ?

Srisgary W, Daveripdit, Asdlamati soorimg
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Liberty

Mutual.
SURETY
Assefs

Cash and Bank Deposits..uc i urrmsrrmmrsronn $744,221,142
*Bonds — U8 GoVernment.,., ..creonsrmmsnns 1,718,117,704
#Other BondS.......mwvmmeverermrsrssmmmmsessensessrersomanes: 11,203,872,087
FEUOCKS worcorrevnsrirr s s 333,437,819
REALESIALE v ssen s remeros 277,742,849
Agents’ Balances or Uncollected Premiums........... 4,150,041,316
Accrued Interest and Reats....wvecinecermsrersnnenns 129,261,358
Other Admitted AsSetS ., b o 14.896.464,393

Total Admitted ASSetS s $42,655 158,668

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

FINANCIAL STATEMENT — DECEMBER 31, 2014

Linbilities
Unearned PLemitms .., oucuecrrscrarsionssessess oo, $6,288,178,795
Reserve for Claims and Claims Expense................, 16,879,324,618
Funds Held Under Reinsurance Treaties..oe v, 211,083,009

Raserve for Dividends to Policyholders.... 1,246,547
Additional StaIOrY RESEEVE vumueseseerecvnessrsonon, 40,877,587
Resgrve for Commissions, Taxes and
Other Liabilities ..............u0., wrenenr 2,664,248 124
TOLA] svervssresstrsrsessssssemssssorenses. . $26,085,358,680
Speeial Surplus Funds ..., $53,054,363
Capltal SE0CK....iviriiscirerrvereersons 10,000,000
Faid in Surplus 8,820,117,542
Unassigned SUrplus..o. oo 7,6716,228,083

Surphus te Policyholders mmmmsesesesrsrses 16.569,299.938
Total Liabilities antl SUrphis .o,

* Bonds are stated at amortized or investment value; Stocks at Association Market Values.
The foregoing financial information is taken from Liberty Muteal Insurance Company’s finpnedal
statement filed with the state of Massachusetts Department of Insurance,

1, TIM MIXOLAIEWSKI, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Tnsurance Company, do herehy certify that the foregoing is 1 true, and
correct statement of the Assets and Liabilities of said Corporation, 28 of December 31, 2014, to the best of my knowledge and belief,

IN WITNESS WHERBOQP, I have heteunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation at Seattle, Washington, this 2Cth day of

March, 2015,

51262 MIC/A 315

Assigtant Secretary




CERTIFICATE OF SOLVENCY UNDER SECTION 1111 OF THE NEW YORK
INSURANCE LAW

STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

It is hereby certified that
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Of Boston, Massachusetts

a corporation organized under the faws of the State of Massachusstts and duly
authorized to transact the business of Insurance in this State, Is qualified to become
surety or guarantor on all bonds, undertakings, recognizances, guaranties and other
obligations required or parmitted by Jaw; and that the said corporation js possessed of a
capital and surplus including gross paid-in and contiibuted surplus and unassigned
funds (surplue) aggregating the sum of $16,569,299,988 (Capital $10,000,000) as is
shown by its sworn financial statement for the Year-End as of December 31, 2014, on
file in this Department, prior fo audit.

The said corporation cannot lawfully expose itself to loss on any one risk or hazard to
an amount exceeding 10% of its surplus to policyholders, unless it shall be protected in
excess of that amount in the manner provided in Section 4118 of the Insurance Law of
this State.

in Withess Whereof, | have here-
unto set mY hand and affixed the
officlal seal of this Department

at R}he Chty of Albany, this

17" day of March, 2015

Benjgmin M. Lawsky
Superintendent

Jacqualine Catalfamo
Special Deputy Superintendent

wWww, dfs.iy.gov
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PROPOSAT

COUNTY OF NASSAU
STATE OF NEW YORK

PROPOSAL
FOR.
PUMP STATION REPAIR AND MITIGATION

OCEAN AVENUE, MILL ROAD, WOODMERE BOULEVARD AND
LONGACRE AVENUE PUMP STATIONS

Contract No. 83P311-06G

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
TO THE COUNTY OF NASSAU:

Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Ridders
relating thereto, the undersigned hereby proposes to fignish al plant, labor, materials,
supplies, equipment and other facilities necessary or proper for or incidental to the above
Contract, as required by and in strict accordance with the Plans and Specifications for the
amourt named in the Proposal hereinafter described,

- Inmaking this PiGhosal the Bidder herdby declates that all provisions of the Addendawhich ™

have been issued by the County of Nassau have been complied with in preparing his Bids,

Name of Bidder: Philip Carlucci

Pnilio Ross Industries, Ino.

Bidder:

(Individual, Firm or Corporation, as case may be)

Bidder’s Business Address: 297 Bong Islang Ave., Wyandanch, NY 11748

Telephone: ©31-253-3677 Date of Bid; _10/27/15
Foe . 631-253-0180 - FMail
P-1
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PROPOSAL

(If Bidder is an Individual, fill in the following blanks:)

Name of Individual:

Residence of Individual;

(If Bidder is a Firm, fill in the following blanks:)

Name and Residence of Partner

—_—

Name and Residence of Partner:

Name and Residence of Partner-

{(If Bidder is a Corporation, fill in the following blanks;)

‘Organized under the laws of fhe State of:

Name and Residence of President: Philip Carlucci

Name and Residence of Vice-President:

Name and Residencs of Secretary: Philip Carlucci

Name-and Residence of Treasurer:

P-3
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PROPOSALT,

GENERAIL CONSTRUCTION
THE BIDDER AFFIRMS AND DECLARES:

1. That the above Bidder is of lawful age and the only one interested in this bid ; and that no
other person, firm or corporation, except those herein named, has any interest in this bid
or in the Contract proposed to be entered into.

2. That this bid is made without any understanding, agreement or in conmection with any
other person, firm or corporation, making a bid for the same Work, and is in all respects
fair and without collusion or fraud.

3. That said Bidder is not in arrears to the County of Nassan upon debt or contract, and is -
not a defaulter, as surety contractor or otherwise.

4. That no officer or employee of the County of Nassau, or person whose salary is payable
in whole or in part from the County Treasury is, shall be, or become interested directly,
or indirectly as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this bid,
or in the performance of the Contraet, or in the supplies, materials, equipment and work
or labor to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof.

5. That he has carefully examined the Site of the Work and that, from his own personal
investigations and research, has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the
worl, the character, quality and quantity of ngs"tipg_l_ppt.erials_,_z;ﬂ._;_iifﬁgu]tigsAAli_}{s_ly.‘;gh@

 oncountered, the kind and extent of labor, equipment. other facilities needed for the
performance of the Work, the general and local conditions, and all other items which
may, in any way, affect the Work or its parformance.

6. The Bidder also declares that he has carcfully examined and filly understands all the
component parts of this Contract, that the Work can be performed as called for by the
Contract, that he will execute the Contract and will completely perform it in strict
accordance with its terms for the following prices.

7. Thatthe Biddet, for ellowance items, will male payment to the parties designated by the
County when directed by the County in the amount certified by the Engineer for the
purposes indicated, It is also understood and agreed that the Final Contract Payment for
allowance items will be based upon such actyal payments, and not on the approximate
-amount cited herein,

8. Where the work performed under this Contract involves a trade or occupation licensed in
the County of Nassan by the Towns of Hempstead, Oyster Bay or North Hempstead or by
the Cities of Glen Cove or Long Beach, the contractor shall be required to have such a
license.

P-5



PROPOSATL

L. Rejection of Bids,

A.  The Commissioner may recommend a reject of bid if:

1.

2.

L

The Bidder fails to firnish any of the information required by the hid
documients; or if

The bidder misstates or conceals any material fact in the bid, or in the sworn
written statement; or if

The bid does not strictly conform to law or the requirements of this contract; or
if

The bid is conditionsl; or if

The bid on Unit Price Contracts, in the opinion of the Commissioner, contains
unbalanced bid prices, where the unit price proposed for any item exceeds the
estimated cost by more than fifteen percent (15%), or if any hump sum item bid
exceads the estimated cost by more than twenty-five percent (25%); or if

A determination that the bidder is not responsible is made in accordance with
law. : st

B. Rgjestion of all bids and waiver of informalities,

The Commissioner, however, reserves the right to recommend / to reject all bids
whenever he deems it in the best interest of the County, and also the right to waive
any informalities in a bid.

.. 1L Unit Prico Contracts, Cormparison of Bids.

Bids on Unit Price Contracts will be compared on the basis of a total bid price, arrived at
by takirg the sum of the Approximate Quantities of such item multiplied by the
corresponding Unit Price, and including any Lump Sum Bid on individusl items, in
accordance with the items set forth in the bid proposal,

Bidders are-warned that the Approximate Quantities of the various items of work and
material is estimated only, and is given solely to be used as a uniform basis for the
compatisen of bids. The quanlities actually required to complete the contract work may
be more or less than estimated,

I Tump Sum Contracts, Comparison of Bids,

Bids on fump Sum Contracts will be compared on the basis of the Lump Sum Price
bid adjusted for alternate prices bid, if any. ' C

1V. Apprenticeship Training Program

For all contracts in excess of $500,000 attach here vetification letier regarding your
firm’s having an approved State of New York Apprenticeship Training Program.

P
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B . SCHOOL (691 28 2077
BT R, . ‘ . FAX {63T) 266-8683
£F)| APPRENTIGESHIP AND TRAINING - JOURNEYMEN - RETRAINING SCHOOL '

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS

e VLQQAL-UNIONS 138, 1884, 1388 Nassau & Suffolk Counties RN
UNION - B0, BOX 206, FARMINGDALE, N.Y. 117350206 8CHEOL - 675 HORSEBLOCK ROAD, BROOKHAVEN, N, 11719
May 11, 2015
Nassat County DPW

1550 Frankiin Ave
Mingola, NY 11501

Re: Local 138 Apprenticeship School (the "Apprenticeship School”)
NYS Sponsor # 00422
NYS ATP Code # 16318
Philip Ress Industiies

Project No. S3P11-02G *

To Whom It May Coricern,

This leter serves to-confif that the Apprenticeship 8chool currently conducts a fully
reglstered and approved New York State Training (ATP). The ATP is co-sponsored by Local
138 and all employars/signatories, including but not limited Philip Ross Industries to the Local
138 Agreement Govering Working Conditions, dated June 1, 2009 to May 31, 2015. The ATP.
complies with all provisions of Suffolk @nd Nassau County Law.

%

Any further Inquiries shiould be directed to the undersigned's attention.

Sincetely,

" BUSINESS MANAGER & TREASURER
CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES |
LOCAL 138 APPRENTIGESHIP TRAINING FUND

S et Tyt e i




J OINT APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE OF
PLUMBERS LOCAL NO. 200

375 CENTRAL AVENUE
DANNY GRODOTZKE BOHEMIA, NEW YORK 11716 FRANK COLASURDO
CO-CHAIRMAN PHONE 631-567-3083 CO-CHAIRMAN
FAX 631-210-0033
UNION EMPLOYERS
MARIO MATTERA TRAINING COORDINATOR JOHN BOTTO
ART GIPSON KEITH GORDON ROBERT RUGGIERO

May 18,2015
To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that Philip Ross Industries is signatory to a Collective
Bargaining Agreement with Plumbers Local Union #200 and is a coniractor in
good standing.

Plumbers Local Union #200 has an apprenticeship Training Program
(Sponsor Code 00337, ATP Code 13180} that is approved and recognized by both
the federal Department of Labor and the New York State Department of Labor.
Being signatory to our agreements, Philip Ross Industries, may, at their
discretion, employ apprentices that are indentured in our program,

If you have any questions regarding the Apprenticeship Training Program
of Plumbers Local Union #200, please contact me at any time,

Sincerely,

W AR

Keith Gordon
Training Coordinator
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

ALLOWANCES. It is exprassly understood and agreed that the total Bid presented in this
Proposal is the basis for establishing the amount of the Bid Security and inchides the following
allowances:

1. Item No. 4 An Allowance of two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) for
Miscellaneous Additional Work.

All in accordance with the requirements of Division 1, Special Conditions; Section 01010,
Summary of Work; Section 01020, Allowances; and Section 01150, Measureinent and
Payment. '

Final Contract Payment for allowance items shall be based upon actual paymerts as authorized
by the County, and not on the approximate amounts cited hetein,

DETERM:NA’I’ION OFLOW BID. Determination of low Bid will be made by comparing the
total Bid which shall include the Iwmp sum Base Bid price, unit price fotals and allowances.

P-13
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MAJOR BQUIPMENT ITEMS, The Bidder shall fill in the names and addresses of the
proposed manufacturers and/or suppliers for the major equipment items tabulated
hereinafter. It is expressly understood that the furnishing of this information will not relieve

the Bidder of any requirements of the Contract Docurents and failure to fill out properly is
grounds for rejection,

Specification , Manufacturer
Number  Description and/or Supplier

11530 Gas Detection Systems - s A /m €olva ]
11600 Fuel Tank Leak and Level Detection System «— /¢ Lt~ L pp 1 o € aun-L
15099 Large Diameter Valves, Specials and Appurten?ces P Zy,

YL Lh g E 8D
15160A. Dry-Pit Submersible Pumps ~~— T / vl Ql\ 1" o éE 55 Va 4
15341 Hydraulic Grinder System e F g0 L A on, SWe on i
15999 Sump Pumps —  Zeéefea g’ 9”5,}\:;;% neeal
Division 16  Electric Service Patie] SOVHRE D da Flium L

16200 Diesel Engine Driven Generator r—rm a:?a:? MAIL pa EUn )
16927 Summp Pump Control Panel === 0. a5 J

oI5 0 2 un
17999 Odor Control Systern ~ CANE (0L 02 Qg o

P-15

51



IRAN DIVESTMENT ACT — CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to New York State Finance Law §163—a, fran Divesiment Act 0£2012, the Office of General Services is
required to post on its web site hitp:/fwww. 0gs.ny. gov/about!re.gs/docs/ListofEntities.pdf a list of persons who have
been determined to engage in investment activities in Iran (“the List™), as defined in that Act. Under Public -
Authorities Law § 2879-c, Iranian Fnergy Sector Divestment, the Authority, may not enter into or award 4 Contract
unless it obtains a certification from a Bidder, who shall check the box and make the certification in Subparagraph
&, below, that they are not on the List, If that certification cannot be made, the Authority may consider enterin ginto
a Contract, on a case by case basis if the Bidder checks the box and mekes the certification in Subparagraph b,
below, that their Iran investment is ceasing,

Fot purposes of this provision, a person engages in investment activities infran if: (A) the person provides goods
or services of twenty million dollars ormore in the energy sector of Iran, including a person that provides oil or
liquefied natural gas tankers, or products used to-construet or maintain pipelines used to transport oil or Hquefied
natural gas, for the energy sector of Iran; or (B) the person is a financial institution that extends twenty million
dollars or more in credit to another persox, for forty-five days or more, if that person will use the credit to provide
goods or services in the energy sector in Tran,

The Certification is as follows;

X a, Certification that the Bidder is not on the List: Rach person, where person means
natural person, corporation, company, limited liability company, business association, partnership
society, trust, or any other nongovernmental entity, organization, or group, and each person
signing on behalf of any other party, certifies, and in the case of ajoint bid ot proposal or
partnership each party theteto corlifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to
the best of its knowledge and belief that each person is not on the Hst created pursyant to
paragraph (b) of subdivision 3 of section 165-a of the State Finance Law, or,

w ez bew o Certification that the Bidder's investment in Iran is ceasing: The-person-cannot-make -.--. - ..

the cextification in Subparagraph 2, ebove, but asks fhe Authority to consider them for award of the
Contract by certtfying, under penalty of perjury, that the person’s investment activities in Tran were
mads before April 12, 2012; the person’s investment activities in Iran have not been expanded or
renewed after April 12, 2012; and the person has adopted, publicized and is implementing &
formal plan to cease its investment activities in Tran and to refiain {rom engaging in any new -
investments it Iran, -

N 10/27/15 Philip Carlucci  prag,
gnature/Date Print Name and Position

&

Y e

P-19
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MacBride Fair Employment Principles

NONDISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT IN NORTHERN IRELAND:
MACBRIDE FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRINCIPLES
In accordance with Chapter 807 of the Laws of 1992 the bidder, by submission of this bid, certifies that it

orany individual or legal entity in which the bidder holds a 10% or greater ownership interest, or any

individual or legal entity that holds a 10% or greater ownership interest In the bidder, either: (answer ygss
or no to one or both of the foliowing, as applicable),
(1) have business operations in Northerm Ireland,

Yes____No ¥
if ves:

(2) shall taks lawiul steps in good faith to conduct any business operations they have in Northern
Ireland in accordance with the MacBride Fair Employment Principles relating to
nondiscrimination in employment and freedom of workplace opportunity regarding such
operations in Nerthern freland, and shall permit independent monltoring of their compliance
wlth such Principles,

Yes __ No_ X _

, Philip Ross Industries, Ina.
wksntractor's Signature) {Name of Business)

P21
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GGENERAL CONSTRUCTION

PROPOSAL: For all work in accordance with the drawings and specifications:

Bidder: Fhilip Ross Industries, Inc.

(Individual, Firm or Corporation, as case may be)

Individual’s Social Security No.:

Federal IDNo; 112707717

Municipal License ID Number:

Municipal Ligensing Ageney:

. (81 ature of Individual, Partner or Cotporate Officer)

(Print): Philip Carlucci Title: Pras.

WHERE BIDDER IS A CORPORATION, ADD

ATTEST: Philip Carlumcci

Secretary

(CORPORATE)
(SEAL)

P23
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
Note: The Bids shall be sworn to by the person signing them, in one of the following forms:
(Form of Affidavit where Bidder is an Individual)
STATE OF NEW YORX)

) 88
COUNTY OF NASSAT)

Being duly sworn, deposes and says:
That he is the person described in and who executed the foregoing Bid and that the soveral matters therein
stated are in all respects true,

Subscribed and sworn to before me

This , day of 20

Notary Public

(Form of Affidavit where Bidder is a Firm)

STATE OF NEW YOREK)
) §8.:
COUNTY OF NASSAT)
_ - , _Being duly sworn, deposes and says:
That he is a member of , the firm described in and which

executed the foregoing Bid; that he duly subsctibed the name of the firm thereunto on behalf of the firm; and
that the several matiers therein stated are in all respects true.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

This ' dayof 20

Notary Public

P25
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
(Form of Affidavit where Bidder is a Corporation)
STATE OF NEW YORK)

)88
COUNTY OF NASSAU)

Philip Carlucci Being duly sworn, deposes and says:
That he resides at Melville, WY sthatheisthe _ Pres.
of the cotporation described in and which executed the foregoing
instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such
corporate seal and was affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation; that he affixed his
name thereto by like order; and that ke has knowledge of the several matters therein stated and they are in all

respects frue,
Subscribed and sworn to before me _ )
This 27 day of _O0tober 2015 |
/) ﬁ%@w LA
v Notary Publig

STEPHANIE SELIX KELLERMAN
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No, 01SE49768492
Quallfied in Suffolk Counly
My Commission Explrd March 04, 2017

P-27
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
Note: The Bids shall be sworn to by the person signing them, in one of the following forms:
(Form of Affidavit where Bidder is an Individual)
STATE OF NEW YORK)

) 8.
COUNTY OF NASSAU)

Being duly sworn, deposes and says:
That he 1s the person described in and who executed the foregoing Bid and that the several matters therein
stated are in all respects frue. '

Subscribed and sworn to before me

This day of 20

Notary Public

(Form of Affidavit where Bidder is & Firm)

STATE OF NEW YORK)
) ss.:
COUNTY OF NASSAU)

Being duly sworn, deposes and says:
That he is a member of . the firm described in and which
executed the foregoing Bid; that he duly subscribed the name of the firm thereunto on behalf of the firm; and
that the several matters therein stated are in all respects true,

Subscribed and sworn to before me
This day of . 20

Notary Publie

p-29
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
(Form of Affidavit where Bidder is a Corporation)
STATE OF NEW YORK)

) ss.:
COUNTY OF NASSATJ)

Philip Carlucci Being duly sworn, deposes and says:
That he resides at Melville, WY Jthatheisthe Pres,
of the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing
instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such
corporate seal and was affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation; that he affixed his
name thereto by like order; and that he has knowledge of the several matters therein stated and they are in all
respeacts true.
Subsoribed and sworn to before me

This 27 _ dayof _ Oclober 2015 .
. "'V Mik l&/{/ ‘%(/\--
STEPHANIE SELIX KELLERMAN Notary Pubfic

NOTARY PUBLIC -STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 01564978492
Qualified In Suftolk County
My Commission Expirdd March 04, 2077

P-31
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DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
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Page 1 of 4
COUNTY OF NASSAU

CONSIH.,TANT’.S, CONTRACTOR’S AND VENDOR’S DISCLOSURE FORM |

1. Name of the Entity:  Philip Ross Industries, Inc.

Address 200 Long Island Avenue

City, State and Zip Code;  Wyandanch, NY 11798

2. Entity’s Vendor Identification Number; /f =710 F 1171

3. Type of Business: Public Corp Partnership Joint Venture
__Ltd. Liability Co _ % Closely Held Corp Other (specify)
4 List names and addresses of all principals; that is, all individuals serving on the Board of

Directors or comparable body, all partners and fimited partners, all corporate officers, all parties
of Joint Ventures, and all members and officers of limited liability companies (attach additional
sheets if necessary):

5. List names and addresses of all shareholders, members, or pariners of the firm. If the
shareholder s not an individual, list the individual sharsholdres/partners/members. Ifa Publiciy :
held Corporation include 2 copy of the 10K in liew of completing this section. _ !

T Rhilip Carluccl; g
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Page 3 of4

(b)  Describe lobbying activity of each Iobbylsi Seepaged of 4 fora complete
description of lobbying activitics,

None

(¢}  List whether and Where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (2.g.,
Nassaun County, New York State):

None

8. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant,
contractor or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.

The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing
statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.

Dated:__, 10/27/15 . Signed: .\
Print Name: N 2ilip Carluccel
Title: | Pres,
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EXECUTIVE ORDER NG. 2-2015

EXECUTIVE ORDER PURSUANT TO SECTION 203 OF THE
COUNTY GOVERNMENT LAW DI NASSAU COUNTY*F'G FURTHER.
DISCLOBURE BY THOSE DOING BUSINESS WITH NASSAU

COUNTY

WHEREAS, pursuant to subtliviston 1 of seclion 203 of the Nassmr County Charter, the
County Exaentive i responsible for the administration. of 4l defaitiients; 6fices and functions
of the county government; and

WHEREAS, the Counly Bxeoutive; ia fartheranea of his duties pursuant to subdivision 1
of gection 283, i3 committed to ensuring transparency and op enness.-with respact-lo the
administintion of governmente! functions; NOW, THEREFORE BRE YT

ORDRERED, svery lobbytst, as defined on the attached Lob vist Regfstration and
Disclosure Rorm (hereinafter “Lobbyist Fomi®), shall anaually file the Lobbylst Fomrn with the
County Atforgey and with the Clerk of fhe Nassau County Legislature for edch caleadsr yoar,
provided, howevér, that the filing of such staterrient 6 régistration shall not be reguited of any
Ioblsytst wha in any year does not atn or Incur st mmount in excess of one thousand dollary
reportehle compersation and expenses for the purposes of lobbying, or is an officer, directer,
trustee or employee of any public rorporation when acting in such offisial eapacity; and it is.
fuether

ORDERED, that sweh fling shall be completed on or befare Fampary fifteenth by those
persons wha have'been retained, empleyed or designated as Iobbyists on of before December
thirty-first of the previous ealendar yoar who redsondbly anficipate that i the coiing year they
will éam or incur tombined reportable. coriipéngation und expetises in an dmonnt in excess ofone
thousand dollaes; and for those Iabbyists retained, sieployed or designated after Deserber thitty-
first, and tiose labbyists who, subsequent to thelr retuines, employmentor designation,
reasonably anticipate combined reporiable compensition amd expenses in excess of such afitount,
such filiag must ba completed within fifteen days thereaftor; and # iz Farther

oo .. QRDERED, that the County Attormsy shalf forvard copies of anch Lobbyist Form tg:the
Nassau County Departrnent of Informaticn Techaology (“11°%, and that 1T shill devélop and
maintain o lobbyist registralion page on that County’s weba te, and'maks gvailable all snch

Labbylat Fotmg for'public inspettion on the Coutty®s website; and it js Rirther

ORDERED, that upon termination of a lobbylst’s retainer, amployment or designation,
such lobbyist anel the client, if'any, on whose behalf sueh service-ias beeh retidered ghall both
give tiotive tothe Uounty Attormey in the slectionic filing system within thitty days after the
lobbyist ceases the aciivity that required such lobbyist to file & statement of registration;
however, such lobbyist shall nevertheless comply with the reporting requirements as set forth
above and the reporting requirernents for thelast periodic reporting period up to'the date such

actiity has ceaséd; and 7t is firther

ORDERED, any lobbyist required to-fite a Lobbying Form as st furth herein who, in any
lobbying year, earns er {nours combined reportable compensation and expenses in an grmowit in
excess of dne thousand dollats, for the purposk of lobbying, shall Hie with The-Cotrity Aficrey
petlirdic toports, oa farms preseribed by the dcnmty Attorngy, by the fifkéenth day next
suceeading the end of the reporting period oniwhich the somulative total foy such lobhying year
equaledsuch sum, Such seportioy periods shall bethe perfod from January 1 fo March 31 - Biprit
Lito May 31, June 1 to Augnst 31 and Aigust-31 to Devernbe 1y dnel it 45 farther - -

ORDERED, that any lobbyist making e tepoy; pussuant to the ibove parapraph shall
theroafter flle with the County Attorney, on Torms preseribed by the Coungy Attotney, a perodic
report for each reporting period that such person eams or inguts conbined rzportable
eomponsation did expenses inan ainount I exéess of one thousnind dallats for the putposos of
lobbying huting such repoiting period, Such report shall be filed ot later than the fifteenth day
nixt sgoeeeding the erd of such reporting pavdod #nd shall inehude the amounts so eamed or
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Page I of4
COUNTY OF NASSAU

LOBBYIST REGISTRATION AND DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name of lobbyist(s)/lobbying organization: The tertm “lobbyist” means any and every
person or organization retained, employed or desighated by any client to influence - or promote a
metter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators
or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and
Planning Commission; or to otherwise engage in lobbying aclivities as the term is defined herein,
Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement
of real property subject to County regulation, procurements. The term “lobbyist” does not
include any officer, director, trustee, employes, counsel or agent of the County of Nassay, or
State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties.

None
2. List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e. g., Nassan
- Colinty, Néw York State)i. oo e AT AT T .
- Hone
3. Name, address and telephone number of client(s) by whom, or on whose behalf, the

lobbyist is retained, employed or designated:

Honae . . . ) ) L _

77
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Page 3 of 4

VERIFICA’FI(?N: The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and
understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true, and accurate, -

Dated;10/27/15 Signed; ®hilip

Print Name: Phil ip&garlu cci.

Title: Pres.
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Business Historv Form

In addition to the submission of bids/proposals, as applicable, each bidder/proposer shall complete and
submit this questionnaire. Tho questionnaire shall be filled out by the owner of a sole proprietorship or by
an authoriz_ed representative of the firm, corporation or partnership submitting the bid/proposal.

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS).
Date:  10/27/15

1) Bidder's/Proposer's Legal Nama: Philip Rosg Industries, Inc.

2) Address of Place of Business: 200 Loayg Island Ave, Wyandanch §Y

List all other business addresses used within last five years:

3} Mailing Address (if different):

Phone: 631-253-3077

Does the business own or rent its facllities? OWIL

4) Dun and Bradstreet number:_124017461

5) Federal LD, Number; _11-2707717

___6)_...The.'bidder!pljop.oset.is a{check.one): ____ Sole Proprietorship ... .._--Partnership .. ,
Corporation _&_ Other (Describe)

7) Does this business share office space, staff, or equipment expenses with any other business?
Yes __ No_X_ If Yes, please provide details; _ a I

8) Does this business control one or more other businesses? Yes __ No X If Yes, please provide
details: See 6/30/15 financial statament note #1 for explanation

9) Does this business have cne or more afiiliates, andfor Is it a subsidiary of, or controlled by, any other
business? Yes - ¥ No __ I Yas, provide details. - S
See 6/30/15 Finanial gtateanent note #1 For exvlanation

- 10) Has the. bidder/proposer ever had a bond or surety cancelled or forfelted, or.a contract with Nassau
County or any other government entity terminated? Yes __ Mo _X  If Yes, state the name of

bonding agency, (if a bond), date, amount of bond and reason for such cancellation or forfeiture: or
details regarding the termination {if a contract).
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Attachments to Business History Form

Please provide any other information which would be appropriate and helpful in determining the
bidders/proposer’s capacity and reliability to perform these services.

A, Iriciugiearesume or defailed desciiption of the bidder's/proposer’s professional qualifications, :
demonstrating exterisive éxpetiehcs in your profession, Any prior similar experiences, ‘and the results
of these experiences; must be identified.. x : - S
Should the bidder/praposer be other than an individual, the bidfproposal should include:
) Dateof formation; 1984 o '
) Name, addresses, and position of al pérsans having & financial interest in the company,

-ineliding shareholdérs, members. ganeral or limited pa ar
B e o Ruane:ahonited pats

ii)  Name, address and position of all officers and difectors of the conEaRy;
. i?h:%.llg} Carluce i.“ T e it
) __Stats of incorporation {if dpplicable);

New- York .- Lo
S V) Elae number of employees in the firm;

vi)__-. Ar(lnua{r_e\genue of firm; ’
Vi) Sumsy o i svant a6 olishment
vil ummary of relevant accomplishments
) e pgojecﬁ experignce lists
viil) Copies of all state and local licenses and parmits,
not apolicabla

B. Indicate number of years in business, 31

C. Provide any other information which would be appﬁrdbﬁéte and helptul in determining the
bidder's/proposer's capacity and refiability to perform thesé services. : :

D. Provide names and dddresses for ng fewer than threg references for whom the bidder/proposer has

provided simifar services or whe arg
this work. '

qualified o evaluate the biddsrsiproposer’s capabllity to perform

Company " H2M Groun

Contact Person Rich Humann, Pregident

Address 538 Broadhol ”Low Road, HQlVl 11@, NY S

City/State Melville MY

Telephone 631-756-8000

Fax #

E~-Mail Address rhumannfh2m. con

w
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GRASSI & CO.

Accountants and Success Consultancs® Accounting, Audiring, Tax, Litigation Support,
Valuatlon, Management & Technology Consul ting

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REVIEW REPORT

To The Stockholder
Philip Ross Industries, Inc. and Affilates
Wyandanch, New York

We have reviewed the accompanying combined balance sheet of Philip Ross Industries, Inc.
and Affiliates at June 30, 2015, and the related coimbined staterments of income and retained
earnings and cash flows for the six months then ended. A review includes primarily applying
analytical procedures o management's financlal data and making inquifes of Company
managemsnt. A review is substantially less in scope than an audtt, the objective of which is the
expression of an opinion regarding the combined financlal statements as & whole. Accordingly,
we do rof express such an opinion.

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the combined finanaial
statements In accordance with accounting. principles generally accepted in the United States of
America and for designing, implementing, and maintaining Internal control relevant o the
preparation and fair presentation of the combined financial statemants.

Our responsibillty Is to conduct the review in accordance with Statements on Standards for
Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Instifute of Cerlified Public
Accountants. Those standards require us to perform procedures to obtain limited assurance that
there are no material modifications that should be made to the combined financial statements.
We believe that the resuits of our procedures provide a raasonable basis for our report.

Basod on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the

accompanying combined financial statements in order for them fo be in conformity with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

LHhassik Co,0PAS, PC.

GRASSI & CO,, GPAs, P.C.

Jericho, New York
August 27, 2015

1
www.grasslcpas, com An Indepondent Firm Assoclated with Moore Stephens Intemational Limited
50 Jerlcho Quadrangle, Sulte 200 488 Madison Avenue, 21st Floor 10 Esquirs Road, Sulte 4
Jericho, NY 11753 New York, NY 10022 New City, NY 10956

(516) 256-3500 m TFax (516) 256-3510 (212) 661-6166 m Pax (212) 755-6748 (843) 634-5300 u Pax (845) 634-5409



PHILIP ROSS INDUSTRIES, INC., AND AFFILIATES

COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2015
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash

Contract recoivables, net

Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on
uncompleted contracts

Prepaid expenses and other current asseis

Total Current Asseis

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET (including $432,000 related to
variable interest entities)

OTHER ASSETS:
Advances to sfockholder
Advances to affiliate

$ 2,669,085
5,351,473
545,862

51,020

8,617,230

690,368
531,708
25,697

657,405

$__ 8865001

See independent accountants' review report and notes to combined financial statemenis.
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PHILIP ROSS INDUSTRIES, INC. AND AFFILIATES
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2015

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Current maturities of long-term debt
Accounts payable and other accrued expenses
Billings In excess of costs and estimated earnings on
uncompleted contracts:
Income taxes payable - current

Total Current Liabilities

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:;
Long-term debt, less clrrent maturities

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY:
Common stock
Retained earnings

Total Stockholder's Equity

$ 43,148
3,667,274
587,220
29,352

4,326,894

83,683

1,000
5,443,324

5,444,324

$__ 2865001

See independent accountants’ review reportt and notes to combined financial statements.
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PHILIP ROSS INDUSTRIES, INC. AND AFFILIATES
COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND RETAINED EARNINGS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

CONTRACT REVENUES § 10,112,521
CONTRACT COSTS 8,250,392
GROSS PROFIT 1,862,129
GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 683,469
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 1,178,660
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest and dividend income 2,532
Interest expense (6,771)
Miscellaneous income 35
Total Other Expense {4,204)
INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 1,174,456
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 54,000
NET INCOME 1,120,456
RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 4,322,868
RETAINED EARNINGS, END OF PERIOD $ 5,443,324

See independent accountants' review report and noies to combined financial statements.

4



Company __ Pvirka & Bartiluceci

Contact Porson__ Bill Merklin, Rxec. Ve

Address 330 Crossways Park Dr.

City/State Woodbury NY

Telephone 51—6“354"9880

Fax #

E-Mall Address_*_bmerk1in@db-eng. con

m

Company Caieron Associates

Contact Person Mark Wagnexr, ¥p-

Address 100 Sunnyside Blvd.

City/State syosselb, NY

Telephone 316-827-4900

Fax# _

E-Mail Address  MWAYnar dcameronanginesring cos =




PRINGIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered and the answers typewritten or printed in Ink. If you

need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriata page(s) as necessary
and attach them to the guestionnalre.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A

COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID/ PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-
RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD '

1, Principal Name _ Phllip Carlucci
Date of birth _ ¥ /4% ; %
Home address __ 25
City/statelzlp s
Business address 400 Long Island Ave.
City/statelzip _ Wyandanch, NY
Telephone __ 631~253-3077
Other prasent address(g's)_ B '
City/state/zip
Telephone ) ;
List of other addresses and telephona numbers attached

]

2. Positions held in submitting ‘business and stariing date of each (check all applicable)
President _ 6 f 24 / 84 Treasurer I { '
Chaifmanof Board [/ Sharsholder |/ 77
Chief Exec, Officer A Secretary _© 24 ;84
Chief Financial Officer 9 ! Partner / /

Vice President / / / /
(Othar)

3. Doyou have an equity interast in the business submitting the questionnalire?
NO ___YES_X . IfYes, provide details,. 100% ownership

:4. Are there any outstanding' [éans,'guérahtees or any other form of security or Iéase or any other type of

contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire? NO
_& YES ___ IfYes, provide details.

.5, Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or not-for-profit
organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire? NO X y£s ___. [t Yes, provide datails.

8.  Has any governmentai entity awarded any contracts to a businéss or organization listed in Section 5 in
the past 3 years while you were a principa! owner or officer? NO —— YES __ If Yes, provide dstails.

nob applicable
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9. In addition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you
been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or
tocal prosecuting or Investigative agency and/or the subject of an investigation whers such investigation
was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated
business listed In response to Question 57 NO X YES___ IfYes, provide detalls for each such
investigation.

10. In addition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in
response to Question &, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-frust investigation
and/or any other type of investigaticn by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state
and local regulatory agencies while you were a princlpal owner or officer? NO X YES __ MKYes;
provide details for each such investigation,

11.Inthe past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiiated business listed In response to
Question & had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to
any professional llcense held? NO X YES ___  If Yes; provide detalls for each such instance.

12, For the past 5 fax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or falled to pay any applicable

federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limlted to water and sewer
charges? NO _¥ _ YES ___ If Yes, provide details for each such year.
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QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

Note: All blanks in the form are to be filled in. Where blanks are not
applicable to your firm, so indicape in each instance,

2. How many years experience in the construction work of 3 similar

type as this contract has your firm had;

&. a5 a Prime Contractor 3

b. as a Subcontractor
3. List below the construction projects vour firm has under way as of

this date:
Contract Class Percent Name and Address of Owner
Amount: of work Completed or Contracting Officer

seq attachad list

(use additional blank sheets if additional Space is hecessary)

4. List the brojects  which your f£irm &s a firm has performed in the
past few years which you feel will qualify you for this work;

Contract Class.: ' Percent - Name and Address of Owner
Amount of work Completed or Contracting Officer

“see attachad list

(use additional blank sheets if additional space is necessary)

5. Have you:
4. ever failed to complete any woxk awarded to You? Ho

If ®0; identify the project, the owner, the contract amount,

the circumstances and date of all such fallures to complate,

b. ever been defaulted on a contract? No
If so; didentify the project, the owner, the contract amount,
; the circumstances and the date of al} default actions

o1



o

ever been declared a non-responsible bidder by any
munleipality or public agency? Wo

If so; identify the project, the owner, the contract amount,
the cifcumstances and the date of all such declarations

t

ever been barred from bidding municipal or public
contracts? No .

If so0; identify the municipality or public agency, the ‘

circumstances, date and term of disbarment for all debarments.

(use additional blank sheets if additional Space is necessary)

6. Has any officer, partner or principal of your firm ever been on
officer, partner or principal of some other firm:

a.

that failed to complete a construction contract? No
If so, state name of individual and identify the name of firm,
the prcject, the owner, the contract amount, the circumstances
and the date of all such failures to complete for all

principals of the firm.

. that has ever been defaulted on a contract? No

If so; state the name of the individual and identify the
name of the firm, the project, the owner, the contract amount:,
the circumstances and the date of all default actions for all
principals of the firm.

municipality or public agency?
If so; state the name of the individual and identify the name
of the firm, the project, the owner, the contract amount, the

that has ever been declared a noqi§esponsible bidder by any

- clrcumstances-and-the date of all such™ declarations For all

principals of the firm.
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d. that has ever been (barred from bidding municipal or public
contracts? _po
If so; state the name of the individual and identify the name
of the firm, the rmunicipality or public agency, the
circumstances, date and term of debarment for all debarments
for all principals,of the firm.

(use additional blank sheets if additional space is necessary)

7. Has any oefficer or partner of your firm ever failed to compliete g
construction contract handled in his name? NO

If 3o, state name of individual, name of ownex 'and reason therefor:

8. Disclose any and all vioclations of the Prevalling Wage and

Supplemental Payment Requirements of the Labor Law of New York
State.

Hone

- 9. Disclose~any and all étﬁérWLabar'ﬂawmﬁiéiéfidné; including, but not
limited to, child labor violations, failure to pay wages, or
unemployment insurance tax delinquencies within the past five Years.

Hons

10, In what other lines of business are you financially interested?

Nona

11, What is the construction experience of the prinecipal individuals
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Philip Ross Industries, Inc.
200 Long Island Avenne
Wyandanch, NY 11798

(631) 253-3077

CERTIFIED NY STATE DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
WELL DRILLER SINCE 1997 (LICENSE # 1776)

PROJECT REFERENCES
PROJECT: Improvements to Waste Water Pollution Plant
LOCATION: Greenport
OWNER: Inc. Village of Greenport
CONTACT: Rich Hults (516) 364-9880
VALUE: $6,180,000
COMPLETED: Completed 8/12

DESCRIPTION; Dewater existing sludge facilities; install concrete
Tanks; BNR system; new screening facilities; Ultra-
Violet light disinfection systems; sludge holding tanks;
aerobic holding tank; new clarifier internals,

PROJECT: VOC Treatment at Plant 1
LOCATION: South Farmingdale, NY
OWNER: South Farmingdale Water District
CONTACT: Rich Humann (631) 756-8000
VALUE: $6,747,000

COMPLETION: Completed 7/11

DESCRIPTION: Site work; removals; cast in place concrete; new VOC &
fron treatment bldg; air stripper & iron removal vessels;
Mechanical piping; blowers & pumps; HVAC; metals.

PROJECT: Packed Tower Aeration System

LOCATION; Community Drive

OWNER: Water Authority of Great Neck North

CONTACT: Bill Merklin (516) 364-9880

VALUE: $4,578,000

COMPLETED: Completed 6/13

DESCRIPTION: Install packed aeration system; well pumps; piping;

Control systems; site work; chemical equipment; asphalt;
Sodium hypochlorite system; electrical.



Page 2

Philip Ross Indusiries, Inc.

PROJECT: Construction of Locust Valley Sewer Pump Station

LOCATIONM: Locust Valley

OWNER: Nassaa County

CONTACT: Phil Campisi (516) 579-5856

VALUE: $1,695,000

COMPLETED: Completed 6/11

DESCRIPTION: Site clearing; construction pump bldg; comminutor
& pumps; piping; wet well; fuel tank; odor control;
Flow elements; efectrical; HVAC; plumbing & start up

PROJECT: Digester Cover Gas Valve Imptovements

LOCATION; Cedar Creek Water Pollution Plant

OWNER: Nassau County

CONTACT: Bob Petersen (516) 571-7389

VALUE: $440,000

COMPLETED: Completed 6/11

DESCRIPTION: Replace valves & digester plugs in 9 digesters;
Repair Lightening Protection systems; replace
Stair assemblies as needed,

PROJECT: Granular Activated Carbon System

LOCATION: Plant 7- Contract G & P

OWNER: So Huntington water District

CONTACT: Rich Humann (631) 756-8000

VALUE: $2,638,000

COMPLETED; Completed 1/14

DESCRIPTION: Removals; construction pump station bldg.; instali
GAC treatment facility; fuel tank; chemical treatment
System; disinfection; GAC vessels; piping

PROJECT: Nitrate Removal at Plant 8

LLOCATION: Hicksville

OWNER: Hicksville Water District

CONTACT: Rich Humann (631) 756-8000

VYALUE; $2,405,000

COMPLETED: Completed 4/10

DESCRIPTION: Site Clearing; Fencing; Landscaping; Concrete; Masonty;

Carpentry; Waterproofing; Painting; Airstripping System;
Chemical Monitoring; Mechanical Piping



Page 3 Philip Ross Industries, Ine,
PROJECT: Nitrate Removal System
LOCATION: Well 4
OWNER. “Town of North Hempstead & the Pt Washington water Dis.
CONTACT: Bill Merklin (516) 364-9880
YVALUE: $1,404,000
COMPLETED: Completed 3/13
DESCRIPTION; Construction of nitrate system bldg.; paving; replace diesel
Engine; concrete; solenoid valves; GAC vessel coating;pumps
PROJECT: VOC Removal at Plant 4
LOCATION; East Farmingdale, NY
OWNER: Town of Babylon
CONTACT: Rich Humann (631) 756-8000
VALUE: $2,051,000
COMPLETION: Completed 4/11
DESCRIPTION: Removals; new treatment bldg; mechanicals for
New bldg; HVAC system; new chemical treatment
System; site work; air stripping tower & assoc. equip
PROJECT: GAC Filter at Plant 15
LOCATION: South Huntington
OWNER: South Huntington Water District
CONTACT: Rich Humann (631) 756-8000
VALUE: $2,045,608
COMPLETED: Completed 2/10
DESCRIPTION: Site work; Concrete; Masonry; Stairs; Carpentry;
Waterproofing; Modular Absorption System; Caustic;
Chemical Monitoring Equip; Mechanical Piping; Electric,
PROJECT: GAC Treatment at Well 7
LOCATION: Roosevelt Field Water District
OWNER: Town of Hempstead .
CONTACT: Bill Merklin (516) 364-9880
VALUE: $1,186,000
COMPLETION: Completed 4/11
DESCRIPTION: Replace well pump; construct new carbon treatment bldg;
All mechanical piping & fittings; HVAC; new carbon
absorption system.
PROJECT: VOC Removal at Plant. 11 ,
LOCATION: Greenlawn !
OWNER: Greenlawn Water District ;
CONTACT: Rich Humann (631) 756-8000 P
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Philip Ross Industries, Inc,

VALUE:
COMPLETED:

DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT:
LOCATION:
OWNER:
CONTACT:
YALUE;
COMPLETED;

DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT:
TLOCATION:
OWNER:
CONTACT:
VALUE:
COMPLETED:

DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT:
LOCATION:
OWNER:
CONTACT:
VALUE:
COMPLETED:

DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT:
LOCATION:
OCWNER:
CONTACT:
VALUE:
COMPLETED:

DESCRIPTION:

$1,197,600

Completed 9/09

Site clearing; Concrete; Masonry; Metals; Carpentry;
Modular adsorption system; Mechanical; Electric.

Alrstripping for VOC Removal at Welll&2

Franklin Square

Franklin Square Water District

Rich Humann (631)- 756-8000

$1,347,000

Completed 8/09

Site Clearing; excavation; paving; concrete; site

Water lines; disinfection; leaching pool; landscaping;
Floor coating; turbine pumps; air stripping tower; piping.

GAC Treatment for VOC Removal at Well 7

Garden City, NY

Inc Vg of Garden City

Rich Humann {631) 756-8000

$592,345

11/08

Site clearing; site water lines; fencing; seeding; concrete;
Structural steel; metals; water treatment system; carbon;
Piping; modular absorption system; painting,

GAC Treatment for VOC Removal at Plant 1]
Hicksville, NY
Hicksville Water District
Thomas Carrahill (631) 756-8000
$560,000
10/08
Site clearing; irenching; concrete; fencing; structural steel;
Modular absorption system; carbon; piping; valves

Swimming Pool Rehabilitation

Salisbury Ave.

Inc. Village of Stewart Manor

Bill Merklin (516) 364-9880

$1,378,075

6/08

Replace filter bldg; concrete decks; pool gutter;
Landscaping; retaining wall; piping; paving; pool liner;
Refreshment stand; drainage structures; ventilation,

N bt e v m il
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Philip Ross Industries, Inc.

PROJECT:
LOCATION:
OWNER.:
CONTACT:
VALUE:
COMPLETED:
DECRIPTION:

PROJECT:
LOCATION:
OWNER;
CONTACT:
VALUE:
COMPLETED:
DECRIPTION:

PROJECT:
LOCATION:
OWNER:
CONTACT:
VALUE:
COMPLETED:

DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT:
LOCATION:
OWNER:
CONTACT:
VALUE:
COMPLETED:

DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT:
LOCATION:
OWNER:
CONTACT:
VALUE:
COMPLETED:

Packed Tower Aeration System at Well 12

Corporate Dr,, Westbury

Town of Hempstead & Roosevelt Field Water District
Bill Merklin (516) 364-9880

$1,402,236

11/07

Modify existing pump; construct new acration bldg;
Install packed tower; pumps & blowers; electrical;
Control system; ventilation system,

Perchlorate Removal at Well BDG-1
Plainview Rd
Bethpage Water District
Rich Humann (631) 756-8000
$1,178,000
8/08
Well head treatment; Site work; Concrete: Masonry;
Waterproofing; Modular Iron Exchange System; Piping

Packed Aeration System at Well 2A

Old Farm Rd

Town of Hempstead & Levittown Water District

Bill Merklir (516) 364-9880

$1,100,000

12/05

Replace well pumpé& motor; build acration bldg &
clearwell; install packed tower; piping; booster pump;
Ventilation equipment,

Alrstripping for VOC removal at Plant 2

Whitson Rd

Plainview Water District

Tony Trombino. (631) 756-8600

$2,300,000

5/07

Install air stripping tower; grading; piping; precast concrete;
Fencing; landscaping; masonry; conerete; carpentry; metal
work; vertical turbine pumps; HVAC; backflow prevention.

Alrstripping at Plant #10
Whitson Road

So Huntington water District
Tony Trombino (631) 756-8000
$1,749,000

6/05
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Philip Ross Industries

DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT:
LOCATION:
OWNER:

CONTACT:
VALUE:
COMPLETED:

DESCRIPTION:

PROIJECT:
TLOCATION:
OWNER:
CONTACT:
VALUE:
COMPLETED:

DESCRIPTION:

Excavation; booster pumps; piping; mechanical;
Chermical storage systems; air sripping system.

Construction of Wells 11 &12
Corporate Dr-Westbury
Roosevelt Field Water District/
Town of Hempstead
Bill Merklin (516) 364-9880
$1,770,000
6/05
Carpentry; roofing; foundations; piping & pumping
Equipment; chemical treatment equipment; electrical;
Disinfection.

Olympie Pool Rehab

Hendrickson Park

Inc. Village of Valley Stream

Bill Merklin (516) 364-9880

$1,550,000

6/04

Removal of all existing filtration system & swimming
pool; Install new swimming pool, decking, lighting,
Filtration system; drainage & swimming pool accessories.



, of your firm?

. Present . Years of Magnitude In
Individual's Position or Construction and type what
Name Office Experience of work Capacity
Philip Carlucci Pres 30+ All phases Pras.

(use additional blank sheets if additional space is necessary)

12, List below the equipment that you own that is available.for the
proposed work, giving present location where it may be inspected:

Item Description, Size Years of Present
' Capacity, Year, etc. Service Location

sea attached list

(use additional blank sheets if additional space is necessary)

NOTE: Should tbe equipment be mpved from the above mentioned location,
the submitted hereby agrees upon request of the County to state
the new location where same may be found,

13. If any of the above equipnment -is covered by chattel mertgage,
conditional bill of salse, lien, or like encumbrance, state the
complete details as to nature and amount of encurbrance, the name
and address of the heolder, etc.

Not applicabla

{use additional blank sheets if additional space is hecessary)

14. In what manner have you inspected this preposed work?
Explain in detail.

Per plans % gpecs
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PHILIP ROSS INDUSTRIES, INC.,
200 LONG ISLAND AVE
WYANDANCH, NY 11798

Quantity Make Model Equipment Serial #

1 Hitachi EX200L.C  Hydraulic Excavator 14767886

1 Hitachi EX50 Hydraulic Excavator  1BUP240227
1 Ideco MES2500 Hydraulic Breaker 1157

1 JCB 1700B Backhoe 333427

1 *87 Ford 555B Backhoe ' C773880

1 Ditch Witch 6510 Trencher 430807

1 Godwin WP200 8” Well Point Pump 91488870

1 Godwin WP200 8” Well Point Pump 90572275

1 Vermeer 88 Trencher

1 Forklift

1 Skidsteer 960 Loader 563128N

5 Office Trailers

1 Grove 18 TonIron Crane  09708RT418
1 Cat DC3XL Dozer Crawlor 4TS1013

| Volvo L120C . Loader 10924



(use additional blank sheets if additional space is necessary)

15. Explain your plan and lay-out for performing the proposed work.
Par plans & specs
16. Lf a contract is awarded or a permit is issued, to your firm, who
will have the personal supervision of the work?. Attach resume,
Phillp Carlucct
17. Insurance carried by your firm:
Type Company "' Limits of Coverage Term -
GL Harleyzvilla 2 million 11714 ~?1/1§
Workers Comp State Ins Pund atatutory 11/14 -11/15
Aubto Jarleysville 1 million O 11/14 -11 /15
Umbrella ALG 20 million 11/14-11/15
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Philip Carlucci
6 Northcote Dr
Melville, NY 11747

Employment:
1984 — Present Philip Ross Industries, Inc., 'Wyandanch, NY- President and

Project Managet

Experience:

. & & @

]

Sole owner responsible for all phases and departments of company
Supervisor of all field and admiristrative personnel
Project management and coordination.

Oversight of bids and estimating department in order to continually improve win
ratios.

Sales meetings and making presentations to current and potenitial customers,
Oversight of billing and accounting department.

Field engineering & interpretation engineering blueprints & specifications 1o
identify and describe work scope changes.

Setting the profit margin for the project and responsible to track job progress,
schedule and material costs.

Attend project meetings with the owners and engineers continually
commumicating with the various parties and reacting to their needs in a timely
manner,

Oversight of implementation of new technologies and sofiware both in the office
and in the field.

Supervision of all project managers and subcontractor relationships.

Skill Areas: _

Bxcellent communication skills, both verbal and writien,

Proven enginecting/project management skills,

Ability to identify, prioritize, delegate and conduct appropriate follow up on all
variations of project phases.

Strong planning & organizational skils.

OSHA oversight and compliance.



. Identify project costs and devise creative alternate solutions/options to common
industry obstacles with saved the company time and money,

®  Developed relationships with qualified, reliable & competitive subcontractors and
vendors,

Education:

State University of NY- Farmingdale Cempus
Associates in Business Administration- 983

T Fe e o et



The undersigned hereby declares: That the foregoing information
-contained in this bid s a true statement, including, but not
limited to, the financial condition of the individual Firm herein
first named as of the date herein given; the undersigned has read
that portion of the Instructions to the Bidders entitled

contractor qualifications and responsibility standards; that this
statement is for the exXpress purpose of inducing the party to
whom it is submitted to award the submitted a contract or
issuance of a permit: that any depesitory, vendor or other agency
herein named is authorized ko Supply such party with any
information necessary to verify this Statement; and that it
understands and agrees that any material misrepresentation or
omission of material fact may be deemed grounds for
disqualification of the bidder as "not responsible, " and may also
subject the bidder to future debarment, penalties, ang sancticns,
to the extent permitted by law,
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" NOTE: The bids shall be sworn to by the person signing them, in one

of the following forms:

{Form of affidavit where Bidder is a corporation)
STATE OF NEW YORK )

Yss.:
COUNTY OF NASSAU )
Philin Carlucci Being duly sworn, deposes and says:
That he resides at Street,
in the City of #elville NY that he is the Pres. of

the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing

instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal]
affixed to the sald instrument is such corporate seal and was affixed
by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation; that he signed
his name thereto by like order; and that he has knowledge of the
several matters therein stated and they are in all respects true,
Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 27 day of October , 2015 | - .
Y STEPHANIE SELIX KELLERMAN #{_‘D_M/\-/

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YOR Uy
No. 01884078492
Qualified in Suffelk Counly
(Form of Af£fidaytemmitierieid) Nggho4 2017 Firm)

STATE OF NEW YORK )
)88,

COUNTY OF NASSAU )

Being duly sworn, deposes and says:

That he is a member of
the firm described in and which executed the foregoing bid; that he
duly subscribed the name of the firm hereunto on behalf of the firm;
and that the several matters therein stated are in all respects true,
Subscribed and sworn to before me

this, . day.of N , 20

Notary

) (Form of Affidavit where Bidder is a individual)
JTATE OF NEW YQREK )
}ss.;3
COUNTY OF NASSAU )

Being duly sworn, deposes and says:
That he 1s the person described in and who executed the foregoing bhid

and that the several matters therein stated are in all respects true..

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this day of , 20

Notary

Qe
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.S, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE _
OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

Certification Regarding
Pebarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion
Lower Tier Covered Transactions
(Sub-Recipient)

This certification Is raquired by the regulations implementing Executive Order 12548, Debarmant
and Suspension, 28 CFR Part 67, Section 87.510, Pariclpants' responsibillties, The regulations
were published as Part Vil of the May 26, 1988 Fadsral Register {pages 19160-19211),
(BEFORE GOMPLETING CERTIFICATION, READ INSTRUCGTIONS ON REVERSE]

{1} The praspaative tower tier participant certifles, by submisslen of this proposal, that nelther it
nor iz princlpals are presently debared, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
iheligtols, or volunterily excluded from partidipation In this transsofion by any Fedsral
dapartrmsnt of agency.

{2) Where the prospactive lowet tler particlpant is unable o cerlify 1o any of the statemenis In
this certiflcation, such prospaclive participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

}?hﬁ.lipn Carluccl, President

Name and Tile of Authorlzad Representative iy
| (i 10/27/15
Sinatite h Date

Phillp #oss Induskbries, Inc,
Name of Organization

200 Lonfiglsland Ave, Wyaadanch NY 117%8
Address of Organization

ween OJP FORM 40811 (REV. 2/89). Previcus ediiions are obaolete
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4'(» Unlled Sialgs
o EP Eilt.‘v?onmema! Prolatitan

Agency

OME Gontrol No: 2090-D030

Approved; 8/13/2013"

Approval Expirest 8/31/2015

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Program
DBE Sabeontyactor Performance Form

This form is intended to capture the DBE? subcontractor’s? description of workt to be performed and the price of -
the work submitied to the prime contractor, An EPA Finenclal Assistance Agrestoent Recipient must require its

prime contractot to have its DBE subcontractors complate this form and tnclude all comypleted forms in the prime
coniractors bid or proposal package,

530N 06 (-

 Subeontractor Name Project Nama
e Qi fnperims Cpnep Hmp 54a i /Eeféw 1
Bld/ Proposal No. Assistande Agreement ID No. (If known) | Point of Contact

Address

I Ny Mg Ao Apde Ne Y

__ Dthen

. YES NG . Unknown

Telephone No. Email Address
PrlmeC t'ractor Nanie . Issuing/Funding Entity:
p,f‘(,t,t; \Wrous el Neshpo covl Ty
Contvack ltem Number | Deseription of Worls Submitted to the Prime Contractor Price of Work
Involving Construction, Services, Egquipment or Supplies Submitted to the
Prgme Ceniractor
L 550000
FLUMZ@”‘”S VRS
WV C 20Do— ¢ gp 70l #150,000
DBE {extifled Bys ___DOT - _8BA Meets/ excesds BPA certification standards?

1 A DBEls 2 Disadvankagzed, Minority, or Waman Business Enterprise that has been certified by an entity from which EPA accepls certifications os
deseribed In 40 CFR 93.204-53.205 or cortifiad by BRA, 5BA accapts cartifications fiom entfilas thnt meet or exceed £2A certifivation stondazds as

deseribad In 40 CFR 85,202,

2subgonteactor Is defined as & company, fivm, folatyanture, or inaividual wha enters Inta an agreement with a tontractor to provida services
“..- pursiant o an EPA awsrd of fimencial aesistance,

EPA FORM 61003 {DBE Subcontractor Performance Form)
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&1, Unhed Satos OMD Control Mo 2090-0030
WEB@ TRl prataclion Approved:0/13/2013

Appiroval Erplres:8/31/2015

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise {(DBE) Program
DBE Subconivactor Performance Porm

[ certify vnder penalty of perfury that the forgolng staterments are tine and correet, Signing this form doesnot
slgnify a comraitment to wtilize the subcontractors ahove, Iam awars of that tnthe aventofa replacement of a
subcontractor, I will adhere to the replacement requirements set forth in 40 CFR Part 33 Section 33,302 ().

o F? I’Ntﬁ?e Contrattor Shinature | ; Print Name
o Ohlp Condyec,
V] Title ] i { Dute ]
]m(fj , J0/211; 5
A - |
/L Sulfcontiactoy Shmdre - Print Name
= VD eae, Sle pae.
iy /’ o Tifle Date
" AesewenT 106 fools

The public reporting and recordkeeplng burdan for this collaction af Information Is estimated to average three {3) hours
par rasponse, Send comments on the Aganey's head for this Information, the accuracy of the provided hurden
estimates, and any suggestad methods for minimbzng respondant burden, neluding trough the use of autamated

| eollection technkiuas to the irector, Collaction Strategtes Divislan, LS, Environmental Protection Agenty (28227}, 1200
Pennsylvania Ave,, NW, Washington, D.C. 20460, Include the OME cantrol number in any eotresporidence. Do not sand
the campletetd form to this nddvess.

EPA ¥ORM 61.00-3 (DBE Subcontracker Perfarmance form)
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GMH Control Na; 2090-0030
Approved: 8/13/2013
Approval Expires; B/31/20115

EFA Erﬁiwﬂiﬁgﬂﬂ Provaction
0|
‘ﬁ ][\;Rilﬂ'f

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Program
DEE Subcontractor Performance Ferm

This form is intended to capture the DBE! subcontractor’s? description of work to be performed and the price of
the work submitted to the prime contractor, An EPA Financial Assistance Agreement Recipientmust require its
prime contractor to have its DBE subeontractars complete this form and include alf complated forms in the prime

contractors bid or proposal packags,

"Bid; Propoyal No,

Subcontractor Nams Projuct Name
’T_)‘a/\ﬂf‘ ot gtmnv ¢ Tigs ('0'-“]0 (97N P 5 ‘ﬁ ffOf/ A7 1o~

Assistance Agreement ID No, (fimovm} | Point of Contagt !

53030104 f

Addr??O ;‘X]UA‘-J Ave’ /}A,..;m}v‘f 7V /

Telepho em) L’

YRY

i

Email Address

Prim: Ca{ll.mmoiName

Al

\()’

044

Ipbpdg Fnre s

Issulng/Funding Entity:

i~ P40 LTy

}

Contractltem Nomber | Description of Worl Sulimitted te the Prime Gentractor Price of Work
Involving Construction, Services, Equipment or Supplies Submitted to the
Frime Contractor

(DBE Certilied By: . DOT

CxepvaTigr »~ RE MiValé .,412;; 000

+

Meets/ exceeds HPA certlfication standards?

ot o ,JME.@» Soasy kg SARTE. '*""YES NOD Unl
\ , g g ES __NO ___ oW
jggbﬁﬁﬁj P A AT AT . n

TADaELsa Disadvantagad, Minority, or Wonah Business Enterprisa that has been certifisd by on antity from which EPA accepts cestifications as
destribad in 40 CFR 33.204-33,205 or certified by 5PA. EPA aceepts reviifieations from enkities that meet or axcead EPA tepification standards as

descrthei in 40 CER 33.202,

2 s\rhoontractor Is dafined 25 2 cempany, firm, lolnt vanture, o7 Individual who entersinte an agreament with & contrattor to provida seqices
pursuant to an EPA award of financlal assfstantz,

EPA FORM 6100-8 (DBE Subeontractor Parformance Form]
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Drifted Stdos OMB Control Ne: 2090-0430

&EPA:nvkanmnnml Froteolian ' Approved;B/13/2013

Ay
Approval Bxplres: 8/31/2015

Disadvantaged Rusiness Enterprise (DRE} Program
DBE Subcontracter Performance Form

| certify under penaly of perjury that the forgoing statements are true and correqt, Signing this form does not
signify 2 commitment to wiilize the subcontrictors above. Iam aware of that in the event ofa replacement of a
subcontractor, I will adhere to the replacement requirements set forth In 40 CFR Part 33 Section 33,302 (¢).

A ) Pﬂda,é‘?honn'actor Slmmature . PrintName
\Q/‘AMM /Z /ﬁ /"AALWU
\ Titlo { Date

> Pres | Y, /:ﬂ hs’

Subcontractor Signature Briniame
- 7/ }/chc. el e, A)&.«'}'L-I'L,{ [(& - }//Vlk,t et i C# M Md'_il“"Z?
Title Date
Pioa . 10[acells

The publie reporting and recordkeeping burden for this collection of information Is estimated to average three {3} hours
per resporise. Send comments on the Agency's need for this Information, the accuracy of the provided burden
estimatas, and any suggested methods for minimizing raspondent burden, including through tha use of automated
collection technlques to the Director, Colfaction Strategles Division, .S, Environmental Protection Agancy {28221), 1200
Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Washington, D.C, 20460, Include the OMB contral number in any corresponderice. Do not send
the completed form to this address,

EPA FORM 6100-3 (IBE Sabtontracter Perfornance Form)



H
'

~.

Fe United States ' OMB Control No: 2090-0030
Envi | Proteel]
‘*‘VIEmA;‘SfE{}""’"“ roteeion : Approved: 8/13/2013

Approval Explres: 8/31/2015

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise {(DBE) Program
DEE Subcontractor Utilization Form

This form is intended to capture the prime contractor’s actual and/or anticipated use of identified certified DBE!
subcontractors? and the estimated dollar amount of each subcontract. An EPA Financial Assistance Agreement
Recipient must require its prime contractors to complete this form and include it in the bid or proposal package.
Prime contraetors should also maintain a copy of this form on file.

Prime ?on ractor Name Project Name

49/\,!?. 7 JZ?):':’& A2V o le s PUmM0STa Topm 20 §A1A
Bid/Proposalifo. Assistance Agreement ID No. [if}ﬁﬁown) i{ Point of Contact
537311~ 06 6~
Address

200 bive, 14{and Aver LA mD s el a2y
Telephone Na. _J J] 1 Ermail Address

07 253 ~3p770

Issuing/Funding Entity:
N hssaV  (pynty

7 )
I have identified potential DBE 4
certified subconiractors _ — YES —NO
If yes, please complete the table below, If no, please explain:
Subcontractor Name/ Company Address/ Phone/ Email Est. Dollar | Cmrrently
Company Name ’ . . Amt DBE
Certified?

Mo ce copravervs | 2 fonTman Ao

. £t ]
o ;ZOCLQ!/{’_} AL 240,000 Jes.

(M8 E

,,,.I)-!q N L Lo SFANL Iy g ) 0 ,;)l YV A Al I, : e
. - . Y ;) }

Br) v, M 76,000 | yes

(tyse.

Continue on hack ifneeded

! ADBE Is 2 Disadvantaged, Minority, or Woman Business Enterprise that has been certified by an entity from which EPA actepts certifications as
described In 40 CFR 33.204-33.205 or certified by EPA. EPA accepts cartifications from entities that meet or exceed EPA certification standards as

. described In 40 CFR 33.202.

2 Subcontractor i defined as a company, firm, joint venture, or individual whe enters into an agreement with a contractor to provide
services pursuant to an EPA award of financial assistance.

EPA FORM 6100-4 {DBE Subcontractor Uiilization Form)
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S EPA Bt o ownemolnmanony
LY 4 Agency Approved: 8/13/2013

Approval Expires: 8/31/2015

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise {(DBE) Program
DBE Subcontractor Utilization Form

I certify under penalty of perjury that the forgoing statements are true and correct. Signing this form does not
signify a commitment to utilize the subcontractors above. 1 am aware of that in the event of a replacement of a
subcontractor, I will adhere to the replacement requirements set forth in 40 CFR Part 33 Section 33,302 (¢).

N\, Hume Qﬁitractur Signature . Print Name
Warpl— OLlp Lonloce)
\ L. Title V {y‘ Date

On es /2%;27 / 15

/

The public reporting and recardkeeping burden for this collection of Information Is estimated to average three (3) hours
per response. Send comments on the Agency's need for this information, the accuracy of the provided burden
estimates, and any suggested methods for minimizing respondent burden, including through the use of automated
collection techpiques to the Director, Collection Strategies Division, LS. Environmental Protection Agency [2822T), 1200
Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20460, include the OMB contral number in any correspondence. Do not send
the completed form to this address.

EPA FORM 6100-4 (DBE Subcontractor Utilization Form)
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AGREEMENT TO ABIDE BY EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

POLICY STATEMENT REQUIREMENTS
NEW YORK STATE REVOLVING FUND (SRF)

1, Pailip Carlucold am the authorized representative of Philin Ross Ind.

Narnmf?zprumllw Pama of Contracier Sarvice Provider

I hereby certify thatPhilin Ross Yad. will abide by the equal eroployment

Hame of ConraciapSavize Provider

opportunity (EEO) policy statement provisions outlined below,
bl

o)

(i)

(i)

(iv)

A statement that the contractor will not discriminate on the basis of tace, creed, color,
national origin, sex, apge, disability, or marital, status against any employee or
applicant for employment, will undertake or continue existing programs of
affirmative action to ensure that minority group members and women are afforded
equal employment opportunities without diserimination and will make and document
its conscientious and active efforts to employ and utilize minority group members
and women in its work force on contracts relating to the Project.

An agreement that all of contractor’s solicitations or advertisements for employees
will state that, in the performance of the contract relating to this Project, all qualified
applicants will be afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination
on the basis of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or rarital status,

An agreement to request each employment agency, labor umion, or authorized
representative of workers with which it has a colleclive. bargaining or other
agreement or understanding, to furnish 4 written statement that such employment

agency, labor union, or representative will not discriminate on the basis of race,

creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital statns and that such union
or representative will affirmatively cooperate in the implementation of the
coniractor’s obligations herein.

An apreement to comply with the provisions of the Human Rights Law (Article 15 of
the Executive Law), including those relating to non-discrimination on the basis of
prior criminal conviction and prior arrest, and with all other State and federal
statutory constitutional non-discrimination provisions.

Blank EBO Policy Statements are available at www.efe.ny.govimwbe, if needed.

If coniractor fails to submit to Recipient an BEO policy statement consistent with the
provisions set forth above in clauses (i), (i), (iif) and (iv) and within the timeframe required
thereof, Recipient may declare this contract to benull and void,

Mﬂﬁm

Cnntra

r/Sewlce Provider Reprasentative

Once cumpleted, please provide to the Prime Cottfractor and/or the commumnity MBO
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Nassau County Interim Finance Authority

NIFA

Contract Approval Request Form (As of January 1, 2015)

1. Vendor: Philip Ross Industries, Inc.

2, Dollar amount requiring NIFA approval: $§  6,200,000.00

Amount to-be encumbered; $ 6,200,000.00 /ﬁ’

Thisisa v New Contract Advisement Amendment
If new contract - $ amount should be full amount of contract
If advisement — NIFA only needs to review if it is increasing funds above the amount previously approved by NIFA
If amendment - $ amount should be full amount of amendment only

3. Contract Term: %0 months

Has work or services on this contract commenced? Yes v No

If yes, please explain:

4. Funding Source:

___ General Fund (GEN) ﬁrant Fund (GRT) / // éﬁ’ﬁ

_+  Capital Improvement Fund (CAF) Federal % 460 /3,@/
___ Other State % /i ' =
County% _
Is the cash available for the full amount of the contract? Yes -~ No ,@’
If not, will it require a future borrowing? Yes : No
Has the County Legislature approved the borrowing? Yes No /N /A
Has NIFA approved the borrowing for this contract? Yes No pd N/A

5. Provide a brief description (4 to 5 sentences) of the item for whieh this approval is requested;

This construction canlract providas for furnisting all fabor, materials and equipment requirad far consiruction-relaled servicos under Contract No. S3P311-06G - Pump Slation Repair and
Miligalion - for Gcean Ave., Mill Rd., Woodmers Blvd. and Longacre Ave, Pump Stalions. The Department has publicly bid the construction conbract to maimain FEMA eligibility for the
conslruclion work. Work will include repairfrehabilitation, code compliance and flood mitigation measures fe 'harden' the stalions against fulure sterm surges, as incutrad during Hurricane
Sandy. This contrac, in fandem wilh S3P311-07G, wiil proceed under th auspicas of CM Contract No, $3P311-U6M and is expected to have a conslruction duratian of twenty {20) manths.

6. Has the item requested herein followed all proper procedures and therelby approved by the:

Nassau County Attorney as to form v FYes No N/A
Nassau County Comunitiee and/or Legislature Yes No N/A

Date of approval(s) and citation to the resolution where approval for this item was provided:

% 02~lb

7. Identify all contraets (with dollar amounts) with this or an affilinted party within the prior 12 months:

Fxceeds #50 K.




AUTHORIZATION

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information contained in this Contract Approval
Request Form and any additional information subrmnitted in connection with this request is true and
accurate and that all expenditures that will be made in reliance on this authorization are in
conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County
Multi-Year Financial Plan. I understand that NIFA will rely upon this information in its official
deliberations.

(00, Vot

Sigriature Title Date 7

Print Name

COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE
To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information listed is true and accurate and is in
conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County
Multi-Year Financial Plan.

Regarding funding, please check the correct response:

I certify that the funds are available to be encumbered pending NIFA approval of this contract.

If this is a capital project:
I certify that the bonding for this contract has been approved by NIFA,
Budget is available and funds have been encumbered but the project requires NIFA bonding authorization

Signature Title Date

Print Name

NIFA

Amount being approved by NIFA:

Signature Title Date

Print Name

NOTE: All contract submissions MUST include the County’s own routing slip, current
NIFS printouts for all relevant accounts and relevant Nassau County Legislature
communication documents and relevant supplemental information pertaining to the
item requested herein.

NIFA Contract Approval Request Form MUST be filled out in its entirety before being
submitted to NIFA for review,

NIFA reserves the right to request additional information as needed.



01/07-2016 10:10AM FAX 5165720227

FARKS DEPARTMENT 1 one2/0002

STATE OF NEW YORK)

Jas.
COUNTY OF NASSAU)

On the ﬂ day of }m& in the year 2015 before me petsonally
came _ Filen 7 Learhardd) io me personally known, who, being by me duly
sworn, did depose and say that he or she residcs in the Coun‘? of _ Ausoe ; that
he or she is the y7ehes | Dicecdrs of Brywal bgren! of fod pwaih , the

corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she
signed his or her name therpto by authority of the board of directors of said corporation.

Haarles

JOHK H MGNEAL
Motzry Public - Stata of New Yok
NO, 01MCG310234
Cuadifind th Nasaau Gounty

1 o Commiksion Eapres hug 25, 2010

..

STATE OF NEW YORK)
)s8.;
COUNTY OF NASSAU)

. Onthe 6‘4’}3 day of NUJQ E?)'Q;fé in the yeargl0! 4 before me personally came

@l(\(u \9 § W) Ul O fp me personally known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and
said that (s)he residesin__~ Q184 County; that ()he is the County Executive
or Chief Deputy County Executive or L/ Deputy County Executive of the County of

Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein and which exceuted the above instrument,

5

and that (s)he signed his/her name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government

Law of Nassau CM f

?‘]’D’TAR&' P.LIBLIC B A O A




01,07,2016 10:10AM FAX 5165720227

PARKS DEPARTMENT ) onn2/0002

STATE OF NEW YORK)

Yas.:
COUNTY OF NASSAU)

On the ﬂ day of }/ﬂ'&- in the year 2015 before me personally
came _ £ Hen f;w,} to me personally known, who, being by me duly
gworn, did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of o ; that
he or she is the yAtdis ! D etz of Bnian [ beren f’ A Lo avwih _, the
corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she
signed his or her name therglo by authority of the board of directors of said corporation.

NOTARY PUBLIC ': T JOHNH MONEAL

fatary Public - State of Now York
NO, H1MC5310234

Cualifiag in Nassau Gounty

STATE OF NEW YORK)
)88
COUNTY OF NASSAU)

. Onthe ’6“!’}' day of (M ml'}-f/" in the ycarQU 15 before me personally came
%& \{3 5 \ |\t me personally known, who, being duly sworm, did depose and
said that (s)he residesin ﬁ)g (equ_ County; that (s)he is the County Executive
or Chief Deputy County Executive or r// Deputy County Executive of the County of

Nassav, the municipal corporation described herein and which executed the above instrurnent;
and that (s)he signed his/her name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government

Law of Nassau CM Q f :

NDFIHARY PUBLIC i I I




01/07-2018 10:10AM FAX 5165720227
Al PARKS DEPARTMENT
Ig] 0002/0002

STATE OF NEW YORK)

Jes.:
COUNTY OF NASSAU)

On the ﬂ day of __, }M-&- in the year 209 before me personally
came _ Flbn 7 Lewhardd to me personally known, who, being by me duly
sworn, did depose and say that D'e or she resides in the Coun’?/ of RS ; that
he or she is the pecies | Djesedrr of Miseal bgrtn oA Lt abawih |, the

corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she
signed his or her name thergto by authority of the board of directots of said corporation.

Jhaeles

JOHM H MCNEAL
Motary Public « State of New York
_ NO, 0IMCGI10234
Qualified in Magsau Gounty ,
Y . 1oy Comyminsion Eaplres Aug 28,2018 |

STATE OF NEW YORK)
)88.:
COUNTY QF NASSAU )

. Onthe ﬁ—ﬁb‘ day of __NUMIm lye~  inthe yeardO! S before me personally came
O/\l\a\i \4? 5 w0y e me persanally known, who, being duly swom, did deposs and
said that {s)he resides in o l\?g 4o County; that (s)he is the County Executive
or Chief Deputy County Executive or r/ Deputy County Executive of the County of

Nassaw, the municipal corporation Jescribed herein and which executed the above instrument;
and that (s)he signed his/her name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government

Law of Nassau CM Q (V

NOEFARY PUBLTC et A e




